
KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XIX; Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue) 

1984 

 
NO SURNAME 

Ada (wife of Daniel  

   Kimball), XIX1-14 

Alice (wife of William Rich, 

   Jr.), XIX3/4-19 

Anne (wife of Richard Rich),  

   XIX1-15 

Archbishop of Canterbury, 

   XIX2-12 

Betsy (wife of Felix  

   Kimball), XIX1-14 

Edward, King of England, 

   XIX2-12 

Elizabeth (wife of David  

   Rich), XIX3/4-15 

Elizabeth (wife of G.W. 

    Savage), XIX1-12 

Elizabeth (wife of William 

   Riche, Sr.), XIX3/4-19 

Elizabeth I, Queen, XIX3/4-5 

Hannah (wife of Joe Rich), 

   XIX1-10 

Henry VIII, XIX3/4-5 

Martha (wife of Thomas 

   Rich), XIX1-16 

Mary, Queen of England, 

   XIX2-12 

Mary (wife of Thomas  

   Gurney), XIX1-15 

Polly (wife of Justus/Justice 

   Rich), XIX3/4-16 

Sarah (wife of Andrew  

   Newcomb), XIX1-15 

Sophia (wife of John C.  

   Rich), XIX3/4-16 

Uncle Syranias (Silvanus?), 

   XIX1-4 

Vianna/Viney (wife of  

   George Rich), XIX2-15 

 

ABBOT 

Jason, Capt., XIX3/4-14, 15 

 

ABNEY 

Butler, XIX1-12 

Emma P. (Rich), XIX1-12 

 

ADAMS 

Julie (Rich), XIX1-12 

AIKEN 

Edward, XIX1-9 

 

ALLEN 

Ebenr, XIX1-9 

Ira, XIX1-8, 9 

 

AREY 

Mary, XIX1-15 

Mary (Mayo), XIX1-15 

Samuel, XIX1-15 

 

ARMS 

Sally, XIX1-13 

 

ARNOLD 

Jona, XIX1-9 

Lucy, XIX1-14 

Margaret (Rich), XIX2-25 

Nathaniel, XIX1-14 

Susan (Gurney), XIX1-14 

 

ATKINS 

Laura, XIX1-7 

 

ATWOOD 

Myrick, XIX1-5 

 

BACON 

Mildred (Maker), XIX1-24 

 

BAER 

Joan Rich, XIX2-1 

 

BAKER 

Abigail (Newcomb),  

   XIX1-14 

Barbara, XIX1-1; XIX2-16; 

   XIX3/4-9, 10 

Betsy (Holbrook), XIX1-14 

Harriet M., XIX1-14 

Hazel F., XIX3/4-24 

Henry, XIX1-14 

Reuben, Mrs., XIX3/4-19 

Reuben R., Jr., XIX1-25 

Seth Hopkins, XIX1-14 

 

 

 

BALDWIN 

Juanita, XIX1-31; XIX2-31; 

   XIX3/4-31 

 

BANGS 

Edward, XIX1-3 

Jonathan, XIX1-15 

Mary (Mayo), XIX1-15 

Sarah, XIX1-15 

Thankful, XIX1-3 

 

BARBER 

Elisha, XIX1-9 

 

BARNES 

Mary Elizabeth, XIX3/4-19 

 

BARRETT 

Benjamin, XIX3/4-16 

Lucy, XIX3/4-16 

Thankful (Proctor),  

   XIX3/4-16 

 

BARRON 

John, XIX1-9 

 

BARTON 

Irva Mae (Rich), XIX3/4-25 

Melvin, Mr. & Mrs.,  

   XIX3/4-23 

Melvin, Mrs., XIX3/4-25 

Randy, XIX3/4-23 

 

BEACH 

Saml, XIX1-9 

 

BEAN 

Catherine, XIX3/4-20 

Elizabeth (Rich), XIX3/4-20 

 

BEARDSLY 

(_), Mr., XIX3/4-4 

 

BEATY 

Catherine, XIX3/4-3 

 

BECKLEY 

E.C., XIX1-17 

 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XIX; Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue) 

1984 

 
BEEMAN 

Joseph, XIX1-9 

 

BEESON 

Elizabeth, XIX3/4-25 

 

BEHANNA 

Bette J., XIX1-18 

 

BENNET 

John N., XIX1-9 

 

BERRY 

Bethana, XIX1-14 

Lura, XIX3/4-24 

 

BIRT 

April, XIX3/4-23 

Bessie, XIX3/4-23 

Christopher, XIX3/4-23 

 

BISHOP 

Cynthia (Rich)(Brown), 

   XIX3/4-17 

Willard, XIX3/4-17 

 

BLACK 

Jessie Louise (Rich), 

   XIX3/4-19 

John Wesley (Swartz),  

   XIX2-14 

Mary M. “Polly”, XIX2-14 

Patricia Dolores, XIX3/4-19 

Russell O., XIX3/4-19 

Susanna Ola (Copeland), 

   XIX2-14 

 

BLACKMER 

Linda (Smith), XIX1-26 

 

BLISS 

Timothy, XIX1-9 

 

BOND 

Joseph, XIX3/4-18 

Susannah (Rich), XIX3/4-18 

 

 

 

BOUDREAU 

Barbara R. (Rich), XIX1-24 

James K., XIX1-24 

Robert, XIX1-24 

 

BOW 

Jesse, XIX1-13 

Judia Ann, XIX1-13 

Judy, XIX1-13 

Sally (Arms), XIX1-13 

 

BOWMAN 

Clyde (Rich), XIX1-12 

Ida, XIX1-13 

Waymon, XIX1-12 

 

BOYD 

Lucille (Snow), XIX1-24 

Patricia A. (Rich), XIX1-24 

 

BRADLEY 

Stephen R., XIX1-9 

 

BRESHON 

Harold, Mr. & Mrs., XIX1-25 

Harold, Jr., XIX1-25 

Jack, XIX1-25 

 

BREWSTER 

Jonathan, XIX1-9 

Patience, XIX1-15 

William, XIX1-15 

 

BRIGGS 

Peter, XIX1-9 

 

BRIGHTON 

Raymond A., XIX3/4-20 

 

BROWERS 

Mable, XIX2-18 

 

BROWN 

Cynthia (Rich), XIX3/4-17 

David, XIX3/4-17 

Elizabeth, XIX3/4-19 

Jemima, XIX1-14 

Mary, XIX2-14 

 

BROWNSON 

Amos, XIX1-9 

Tim, XIX1-9 

 

BRUSH 

Alex, XIX1-9 

Allen, XIX3/4-5 

 

BRUST 

Mildred, XIX2-19 

 

BUCK 

Daniel, XIX1-9 

 

BUCKMINSTER 

Thomas, Capt., XIX3/4-14, 

   15 

 

BUEHRING 

Harvey, Mrs., XIX3/4-26 

 

BULLARD 

Eunice, XIX1-15 

 

BURNS 

Irene, XIX3/4-9, 10 

Irene, Mrs., XIX1-18, 31; 

   XIX2-17, 31; XIX3/4-19,  

   31 

 

BURROUGHS 

Hannah, XIX3/4-16 

 

BURROWS 

Abe, XIX2-12 

 

BURTON 

Juanita A., XIX1-24 

 

BUTLER 

Mary S., XIX3/4-17 

 

BYRD 

Marylou Von Rotz, XIX1-16 

 

CADWALADER 

Elizabeth, XIX3/4-19 

 

 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XIX; Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue) 

1984 

 
CAINES 

Annie, XIX1-23 

 

CANNING 

Ann, XIX3/4-14 

 

CARPENTER 

Vera, XIX2-18 

 

CAREY 

James F., Mr. & Mrs.,  

   XIX3/4-10 

 

CARLILE 

Elizabeth, XIX3/4-19 

 

CASE 

E. [Emanuel], XIX1-9 

 

CASTLE 

Timothy, XIX1-9 

 

CAYER 

Margaretta Rich, XIX2-19 

 

CENTRONE 

Susanne, XIX3/4-27 

Susanne (Smith), XIX1-26, 

   28; XIX2-29 

 

CHACE 

Edna Lenore, XIX1-14 

Ellen F. (Kimball), XIX1-14 

Ethel Linwood (Rich), 

   XIX1-14 

Henry G., XIX1-14 

James, XIX1-14 

James Agustus, XIX1-14 

Joseph, XIX1-14 

Lucy (Arnold), XIX1-14 

 

CHADBURN 

Vic, XIX3/4-10 

 

CHAMBERLAIN 

Wm, XIX1-9 

 

 

 

CHAMBERS 

M.E., XIX3/4-5 

Morell E., XIX1-31;  

   XIX2-31; XIX3/4-31 

Morell E., Mrs., XIX2-19 

 

CHANDLER 

Gardiner, XIX1-9 

 

CHAPMAN 

Ella, XIX1-24 

 

CHASE 

Bernice (Newcomb),  

   XIX1-23 

Franklin Phelps, XIX1-23 

Priscilla, XIX1-23; XIX2-24 

 

CHENEY 

John, XIX3/4-15 

Mary, XIX3/4-15 

 

CHICK 

Mary Ann, XIX1-14 

Robert, XIX1-14 

 

CHIPMAN 

Lem, XIX1-9 

Nathl, XIX1-9 

 

CHITTENDEN 

Martin, XIX1-9 

Thomas, XIX1-8 

Thos, XIX1-9 

 

CHMIELEWSKI 

Geraldine, XIX3/4-1, 26 

 

CHURCHILL 

Janna, XIX1-9 

 

CLAGHORN 

Eleazer, XIX1-9 

 

CLEVENGER 

James Oliver, XIX2-14 

Jonathan B., XIX2-14 

 

 

CLEVENGER 

Mary (Brown), XIX2-14 

Nancy (Gosnell), XIX2-14 

Nancy Ann (James),  

   XIX2-14 

Ruth Gos“nell”, XIX2-14 

Thomas, XIX2-14 

 

COBB 

Gladys, XIX3/4-9 

Thelma, XIX3/4-10 

 

COBLEIGH 

Wayne Rich, XIX1-18;  

   XIX2-17; XIX3/4-19 

Wayne Rich, Mr. & Mrs., 

   XIX1-18 

 

COLE 

Anne Elizabeth (Freyss), 

   XIX1-25 

Betsy P., XIX1-25 

Charles Page, XIX1-25 

Elizabeth, XIX2-8;  

   XIX3/4-9, 11 

Elizabeth M., XIX1-31;  

   XIX2-31; XIX3/4-10, 31 

Horace L., XIX2-19 

Kenneth, XIX1-25, 27;  

   XIX2-19, 28; XIX3/4-27 

Kenneth J., Captain, XIX1-25 

Malinda Susan, XIX1-16 

 

COLEMAN 

Chris, XIX3/4-23 

Craig, XIX3/4-23 

Ernest, Mr. & Mrs.,  

   XIX3/4-23 

Ernie, XIX3/4-23 

Hazel (Sparks), XIX3/4-25 

 

COLLINS 

Benjamin, XIX1-15 

Ruth, XIX1-15 

Sarah (Bangs), XIX1-15 

Susanna, XIX1-3 

 

 

 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XIX; Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue) 

1984 

 
COMBS 

Clementine, XIX3/4-17 

Jacob, XIX3/4-17 

Ruth (Hall), XIX3/4-17 

 

CONVERSE 

James, XIX3/4-15 

 

COOK 

John A., Captain, XIX1-4 

Lucille, XIX2-24 

Lurana H., XIX2-16 

 

COOL 

Richard, XIX3/4-10 

 

COPELAND 

Pharby (Cotton), XIX2-14 

Samuel Thomas, XIX2-14 

Susanna Ola, XIX2-14 

 

COREY 

Isabelle, XIX2-16 

 

COTTON 

Pharby, XIX2-14 

 

COVENTRY 

Sarah, XIX1-26 

 

CREEK 

Elizabeth, XIX3/4-18 

 

CROMBIE 

Grace (Nickerson), XIX2-24 

 

CRUMP 

Lura (Berry), XIX3/4-24 

Robert T., XIX3/4-24 

William, XIX3/4-24 

 

CURRIE 

Gladys, XIX2-25 

 

CURTIS 

Elias, XIX1-9 

 

 

 

CUTLER 

Abby Frances, XIX3/4-18 

Abigail (Stone), XIX3/4-16 

Abigail Maria, XIX3/4-16 

Alonzo, XIX3/4-16, 18 

Amos, XIX3/4-16, 18 

Betsey (Rich), XIX3/4-16, 18 

Charles, XIX3/4-18 

Eben, XIX3/4-16 

Ebenezer, XIX3/4-16 

Edward Henry, XIX3/4-18 

Elizabeth Murray (Upham), 

   XIX3/4-18 

Elizabeth Upham, XIX3/4-18 

Harriet Billings (Tucker), 

   XIX3/4-16 

Harriet Perkins, XIX3/4-18 

James, XIX3/4-16 

James Marshall, XIX3/4-18 

Joseph, Capt., XIX3/4-15 

Julia, XIX3/4-18 

Julia A. (Leith), XIX3/4-16 

Lucy (Fowler), XIX3/4-18 

Marshall, XIX3/4-18 

Marshall James, XIX3/4-16,  

   18 

Mary Lyman, XIX3/4-18 

Thomas Fisk, XIX3/4-16 

William Alonzo, XIX3/4-18 

 

DANIELS 

Nathan, XIX1-9 

 

DAVENPORT 

Franklin L., Mr. & Mrs.,  

   XIX2-19 

Joanna (Thompson),  

   XIX1-24 

 

DAVIDSON 

Mary, XIX3/4-16 

 

DAVIES 

Elizabeth, XIX3/4-17 

 

DAVIS 

Arline, XIX3/4-10 

Arline (Rich), XIX2-1, 13, 27 

Bill, XIX1-24 

DAVIS, cont. 

Glen, XIX3/4-10 

Glen, Mr. & Mrs., XIX1-24; 

   XIX2-19; XIX3/4-10 

Helen, XIX3/4-1, 20 

Helen (Frye), XIX3/4-10 

Herman, XIX3/4-10 

Holly Jean, XIX3/4-9, 10 

Joe, XIX2-13; XIX3/4-10 

Lydia, XIX3/4-15 

Michael, XIX1-24 

Rachel, XIX1-13 

Sue, XIX1-24 

Sue Ann, XIX3/4-10 

William, XIX3/4-10 

 

DENNETT 

Howard, Mr. & Mrs.,  

   XIX3/4-23 

Patsy, XIX3/4-23 

 

DeRICK 

Michael, XIX1-18; XIX2-17; 

   XIX3/4-19 

 

DICKSON 

Mary, Mrs., XIX1-18 

 

DIX 

Fralan, XIX3/4-9 

Fralan L., XIX3/4-31 

Fralan L., Mr. & Mrs.,  

   XIX3/4-10 

 

DODD 

Malvina, XIX1-17 

 

DODGE 

Lewis, XIX3/4-17 

Susan, XIX3/4-17 

Tryphosa T., XIX3/4-17 

 

DOOR 

Bethana, XIX1-14 

Bethana (Berry), XIX1-14 

Simon, XIX1-14 

 

DRAKE 

Hazel, XIX3/4-25 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XIX; Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue) 

1984 

 
DUNCAN 

Jason, XIX1-9 

 

DURBIN 

Nancy Ann, XIX2-14 

 

DURKEE 

Heman, XIX1-9 

 

DYER 

Ambrose, XIX1-15 

Elizabeth (Biggs), XIX1-15 

Evelyn, XIX3/4-10 

Evelyn S., XIX3/4-1 

Evelyn Spelman, XIX3/4-27 

Jerusha, XIX1-14 

John, XIX3/4-9, 11 

John R., Jr., XIX1-1, 31;  

   XIX2-2, 31; XIX3/4-2, 10, 

   31 

Napthali, XIX1-15 

Thankful (Hopkins),  

   XIX1-15 

William, XIX1-15 

 

EATON 

Bill, XIX3/4-9 

William H., XIX1-1 

 

EDDLEMAN 

Daniel, XIX2-15 

Sally (Rich), XIX2-15 

 

EDSON 

Josiah, XIX1-9 

William H., XIX1-18 

 

EGLI 

Daniel, XIX2-18 

David, XIX2-18 

David R., XIX2-18 

David Richard, XIX2-18 

Ellen, XIX2-18 

Ida (Kaufman), XIX2-18 

Jacob E., XIX2-18 

Jacob Edward, XIX2-18 

John, XIX2-18 

John, Father, XIX2-18 

John William, XIX2-18 

EGLI, cont. 

Lena, Mother, XIX2-18 

Lena (Rich), XIX2-18 

Lila May (Lowry), XIX2-18 

Mable (Browers), XIX2-18 

Magdalena (Rich), XIX2-18 

Mamie, XIX2-18 

Mary, XIX2-18 

Noah, XIX2-18 

Samuel Leroy, XIX2-18 

Thelma (Fox), XIX2-18 

Vera (Carpenter), XIX2-18 

 

ELDRIDGE 

Mary, XIX2-16 

 

ELLIS 

John, XIX1-4 

 

ELLISON 

George, XIX3/4-16 

Julia Ann Pomeroy (Rich), 

   XIX3/4-16 

 

EMERSON 

Enoch, XIX1-9 

 

EMMONS 

Benja, XIX1-9 

 

EUFEMI 

Jacqueline, XIX1-18, 31; 

   XIX2-15, 31; XIX3/4-31 

 

EVANS 

Lucy, XIX1-14 

Mary Ann (Tucker), XIX1-14 

Melissa, XIX1-14 

Robert, XIX1-14 

 

EWING 

Mary Rich, Mrs., XIX1-18 

 

FALES 

M.C., XIX2-10 

 

FARRAND 

Daniel, XIX1-9 

 

FASSETT 

John, XIX1-9 

 

FAY 

Caroline A. (Rich),  

   XIX3/4-16 

John, XIX3/4-16 

 

FELLOWS 

William B., Mr. & Mrs., 

   XIX3/4-10 

 

FERRIS 

Blanche L., Mrs., XIX1-31; 

   XIX2-31; XIX3/4-10, 31 

 

FERSON 

Bernice, XIX1-24 

 

FIELD 

Abigail, XIX3/4-15 

 

FIKES 

Minnie Grey (Rich),  

   XIX1-11 

 

FINLAY 

C.A., Mrs., XIX1-18 

 

FIRESTONE 

(_), XIX2-12 

 

FISHER 

C.N., XIX1-17 

 

FLANDREAU 

(_), Dr., XIX3/4-6 

(_), Mrs., XIX3/4-6 

Charles, XIX3/4-6 

Georgia R., XIX3/4-7 

T.A., XIX3/4-7 

 

FLETCHER 

Asaph, XIX1-9 

Eleanor Rich, XIX3/4-1, 25 

Elizabeth Purdy, XIX3/4-25 

Erin Elizabeth, XIX3/4-25 

Sarah H. (Hoerner), XIX1-23 

Wayne Rich, XIX3/4-25 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XIX; Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue) 

1984 

 
FLUBACKER 

Freda, XIX1-23 

 

FLYNN 

Mich, XIX1-9 

 

FLYNT 

Henry N., XIX2-10 

 

FOCH 

(_), General, XIX2-12 

 

FORAL 

Dorothy R., Mrs., XIX1-31; 

   XIX2-31; XIX3/4-31 

Dorothy Rich, XIX2-1, 25 

 

FORBES 

Alice Rich, XIX2-1 

Alice Mary (Rich), XIX2-24 

 

FORD 

Henry, XIX2-12 

Sytha, XIX2-15 

 

FORGASON 

John, XIX1-9 

 

FOWLER 

Lucy, XIX3/4-18 

 

FOX 

Thelma, XIX2-18 

 

FRANKS 

Mary, XIX2-14 

 

FRASER 

Mishelle, XIX3/4-9, 10 

 

FREEMAN 

Elizabeth, XIX1-27;  

   XIX2-28; XIX3/4-27 

Julia Ann, XIX1-3 

Nancy Marie, XIX1-17 

 

FRENCH 

Hollis, XIX2-10 

 

FREYSS 

Anne Elizabeth, XIX1-25 

Beatrice, XIX1-25 

Jean-Paul, XIX1-25 

 

FRYE 

Charles, XIX3/4-10 

Harriet (Rich), XIX3/4-10 

Helen, XIX3/4-10 

 

FULTON 

Robert D., XIX1-18 

 

FURNEST 

Darcus, XIX2-14 

 

GABLE 

Clarence W., XIX1-18 

 

GADWA 

Dawn E., XIX2-24 

Eva, XIX2-24 

Manch, XIX2-24 

Marie, XIX2-24 

Neil, XIX2-24 

Priscilla (Chase), XIX1-23; 

   XIX2-24 

Truman A., Dr., XIX2-24 

 

GALLUP 

Oliver, XIX1-9 

 

GARRETT 

Nancy Jane, XIX1-13 

 

GATES 

(_), Gen., XIX3/4-15 

 

GATT [GATES] 

Saml, XIX1-9 

 

GEISLER 

Emma Elizabeth, XIX2-26 

 

GEORGE 

Polly Ann, XIX3/4-26 

 

GERRARD 

Mehitable, XIX2-14 

GILBERT 

Alonzo Edmond, XIX3/4-17 

Betsy, XIX3/4-17 

Daniel, XIX1-9 

Ezra Rich, XIX3/4-17 

Lucy S. (Rich), XIX3/4-17 

Nathan, XIX3/4-17 

Nathaniel, XIX3/4-17 

Sarah Eliza, XIX3/4-17 

 

GLEASON 

Huldah (Rich), XIX3/4-14 

Isaac, XIX3/4-14 

 

GODARD 

Abel, XIX3/4-17 

Emily, XIX3/4-17 

Harlow, XIX3/4-17 

Lewis, XIX3/4-17 

Louisa, XIX3/4-17 

Mandana, XIX3/4-17 

Mary Ann (Rich), XIX3/4-17 

Mindwell (Thrall),  

   XIX3/4-17 

Patty, XIX3/4-17 

 

GODFRAIE 

George, XIX1-19 

Hannah, XIX1-19 

Mary, XIX1-19 

Moses, XIX1-19 

Richard, XIX1-19 

Ruth, XIX1-19 

Samuel, XIX1-19 

 

GODFRAY 

George, XIX1-19 

Jonnathan, XIX1-19 

 

GODFRIE 

Elizabeth, XIX1-19 

George, XIX1-19 

 

GOPLERUD 

Beatrice, Mrs., XIX2-19 

 

GOSNELL 

Alexander, XIX1-14 

Benjamin, XIX2-14 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XIX; Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue) 

1984 

 
GOSNELL, cont. 

Darcus (Furnest), XIX2-14 

Martha Elizabeth (Reeder), 

   XIX2-14 

Melissa (Sanger), XIX2-14 

Nancy, XIX2-14 

Washington, XIX2-14 

 

GOSS 

Hannah, XIX3/4-14 

Judith (Hayward), XIX3/4-14 

Philip, XIX3/4-14 

 

GOULD 

Abigail, XIX1-19 

Aphia, XIX1-19 

Benjamin, XIX1-19 

Clement, XIX1-19 

Eliza C., XIX1-19 

Franklin, XIX1-19 

Hannah, XIX1-19 

James, XIX1-19, 20 

John, XIX1-19 

Jonathan, XIX1-19 

Joseph, XIX1-19 

Joshua, XIX1-19, 20 

Josiah, XIX1-19 

Mary, XIX1-19 

Molly, XIX1-19, 20 

Moly, XIX1-19 

Nancy, XIX1-19 

Nathaniel, XIX1-19 

Phebe, XIX1-19, 20 

Rebecah, XIX1-19 

Rebecca, XIX1-19, 20 

Ruth, XIX1-19 

Sally W., XIX1-19 

Sarah, XIX1-19 

Tamzin, XIX1-19 

Thankful, XIX1-19 

Thankfull, XIX1-19, 20 

Thomas, XIX1-19, 20 

 

GRAYHAM 

Betsey, XIX1-20 

Eliza, XIX1-20 

John, XIX1-20 

 

 

GREEN 

Desire, XIX1-20 

Mary, XIX1-20 

Warren, XIX1-20 

 

GREENE 

Benj., XIX1-9 

 

GREGORY 

Eleanor (Sue) Rich,  

   XIX3/4-10 

 

GRIFFETH 

Abraham, XIX1-20 

Phebee, XIX1-20 

Stephen, XIX1-20 

 

GROSS 

Conrad, XIX1-23 

Elis, XIX1-20 

Elizabeth, XIX1-20 

Freda (Flubacker), XIX1-23 

Hinks, XIX1-20 

Joseph W., XIX1-23 

Lillian Gertrude (Mellon), 

   XIX1-23 

Thomas, XIX1-20 

 

GURNEY 

Mary (_)(wife of Thomas), 

   XIX1-15 

Thomas, XIX1-15 

 

HAGERMAN 

(_), Mr., XIX3/4-3, 4 

Harry, Mrs., XIX1-31; 

   XIX2-31; XIX3/4-31 

 

HAGUE 

Callie, XIX3/4-25 

 

HALL 

Abigail, XIX1-20 

Bernetta, XIX1-13 

Doc, XIX1-13 

Hannah, XIX1-14 

Joseph, XIX1-20 

Ruth, XIX3/4-17 

Velva, XIX3/4-23 

HALLAWAY 

Charlotte Stonestreet,  

   XIX1-7 

 

HALLOWAY 

Mary, XIX3/4-23 

 

HAMBLEN 

Benjamin, XIX1-15 

Ruth, XIX1-14 

Sarah (Mayo), XIX1-15 

 

HAMILTON 

Benjamin, XIX1-20 

Content XIX1-20 

Danial, XIX1-20 

Daniel, XIX1-20 

Ed., XIX3/4-23 

Hannah, XIX1-20 

Joseph, XIX1-20 

Paul, XIX1-20 

Richard, XIX1-20 

Uriah, XIX1-20 

 

HAMM 

Wanda, XIX3/4-23 

 

HAMMILTON 

Daniel, XIX1-20 

Hannah, XIX1-20 

Theodorus, XIX1-20 

 

HAMMOND 

Thos, XIX1-9 

 

HANSER 

Charlene, XIX3/4-23 

 

HARDING 

Abagil, XIX1-20 

Abiah, XIX1-20 

Ann, XIX1-20, 21 

Apphiah, XIX1-20 

Arcelas, XIX1-20 

Archelaus, XIX1-20 

Bethia, XIX1-20 

Bethya, XIX1-20 

Carnelas, XIX1-20, 21 

Cornelius, XIX1-20 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XIX; Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue) 

1984 

 
HARDING, cont. 

Ebenezer, XIX1-20 

Ebnezar, XIX1-20 

Elisabath, XIX1-20, 21 

Elisabeth, XIX1-20, 21 

Elizabeth, XIX1-15 

Eumas, XIX1-21 

Eunas, XIX1-20, 21 

Expearence, XIX1-21 

Expearnc, XIX1-20, 21 

Ezekel, XIX1-21 

Gideon, XIX1-20 

Hanah, XIX1-20 

Hannah, XIX1-20, 21 

Isaac, XIX1-20, 21 

Isaac, Jr., XIX1-20 

James, XIX1-20 

Jase, XIX1-20 

Jesse, XIX1-20 

John, XIX1-20, 21 

John, Jr., XIX1-20, 21 

Joseph, XIX1-21 

Joshua, XIX1-20, 21 

Josiah, XIX1-20, 21 

Josiah, Jr., XIX1-21 

Lattis, XIX1-21 

Lucia, XIX1-21 

Maaziah, XIX1-20 

Margaret, XIX1-20 

Martha, XIX1-21 

Mary, XIX1-20, 21 

Maziah, XIX1-20, 21 

Mercy, XIX1-20 

Mercy (Purrington), XIX1-15 

Nathan, XIX1-21 

Nathaniel, XIX1-15, 21 

Nathannel, XIX1-21 

Newell, XIX2-9 

Nicholas, XIX1-21 

Nickolus, XIX1-21 

Phebe, XIX1-21 

Pheby, XIX1-21 

Presila, XIX1-21 

Priseler, XIX1-21 

Prisila, XIX1-20, 21 

Prisile, XIX1-21 

Rebaca, XIX1-21 

Samuel, XIX1-21 

Samuell, XIX1-21 

HARDING, cont. 

Sarah, XIX1-20, 21 

Seth, XIX1-21 

Simon, XIX1-21 

Thankful, XIX1-21 

Theodore, XIX1-21 

Thomas, XIX1-21 

Zepheniah, XIX1-21 

 

HARKNESS 

Harry, XIX1-4 

 

HARRINGTON 

W.C., XIX1-9 

 

HARRISON 

Saml, XIX1-9 

 

HARTER 

Jay, XIX1-25 

Woodrow, Mr. & Mrs.,  

   XIX1-25 

Woodrow, Jr., Mr. & Mrs., 

   XIX1-25 

 

HARVEY 

Alex, XIX1-9 

 

HASKINS 

Jonathan, XIX3/4-16 

 

HASTINGS 

Almira L., XIX3/4-18 

 

HASTY 

Kurk, XIX3/4-23 

 

HATCH 

Benjamin, XIX1-21 

Charlotte, XIX1-1 

Charlotte Stonestreet  

    (Hallaway), XIX1-7 

Elizabeth, XIX1-3 

George, XIX1-1; XIX3/4-9 

George Thomas, XIX1-7 

Louise, XIX1-7; XIX3/4-9,  

   10, 11 

Priscilla, XIX1-21 

Sally, XIX1-21 

HATCH, cont. 

Sarah Louise, XIX1-7 

Sukey, XIX1-21 

 

HATHAWAY 

Silas, XIX1-9 

 

HAWKINS 

Helena A.Q., XIX1-18 

 

HAYWARD 

Judith, XIX3/4-14 

 

HEALD 

Daniel, XIX1-9 

 

HEARD 

Grace, XIX1-21 

John, XIX1-21 

 

HEATH 

Mary, XIX1-14 

 

HECK 

Estelle E. (Rich), XIX1-24 

 

HENRY 

Benj, XIX1-9 

 

HERD 

Margaret Zoe (Rich), 

   XIX3/4-24 

 

HERRON 

George, XIX3/4-10 

 

HICKMAN 

Experance, XIX1-21 

James, XIX1-21 

John, XIX1-21 

Marcy, XIX1-21 

Mary, XIX1-21 

Samuel, XIX1-21 

 

HICKS 

Billie (Sheffield), XIX3/4-25 

William A., XIX3/4-25 

 

 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XIX; Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue) 

1984 

 
HIGENS 

Abisha, XIX1-21 

Ichabod, XIX1-21 

Jonnathan, XIX1-21 

Joseph, XIX1-21 

Liddia, XIX1-21 

Mary, XIX1-21 

Meletirah, XIX1-21 

Thankfull, XIX1-21 

 

HIGGENS 

Abigal, XIX1-22 

Abigaiel, XIX2-20 

Abigail, XIX1-22; XIX2-20 

Abijah, XIX1-22 

Abisha, XIX1-22 

Apphiah, XIX1-22 

Aron, XIX1-22 

Azubah, XIX1-22 

Beniamin, XIX1-22 

Benimin, XIX1-22 

Beriah, XIX1-22 

Bethiah, XIX1-22; XIX2-20 

Daniel, XIX1-22 

David, XIX1-22; XIX2-20 

Dean, XIX1-22 

Eanock, XIX2-20 

Ebnezar, XIX1-22; XIX2-20 

Edmond, XIX1-22 

Elisabath, XIX1-22 

Elizabeth, XIX1-22 

Elkeny, XIX1-22 

Elliot, XIX1-22 

Enoch, XIX1-22 

Enock, XIX1-22 

Hanah, XIX1-22 

Hannah, XIX1-22 

Hezaaciah, XIX1-22 

Hiram, XIX1-22 

Ichabod, XIX1-22 

Isaac, XIX1-22 

Isaah, XIX1-22 

Isaiah, XIX1-22 

James, XIX1-22 

James, Jr., XIX1-22 

Jease, XIX1-22 

Jerusha, XIX1-22 

Joanah, XIX1-22 

Joanna, XIX1-22 

HIGGENS, cont. 

Joannah, XIX1-22 

John, XIX1-22; XIX2-20 

Jonathan, XIX1-22 

Jonnathan, XIX1-22;  

   XIX2-20 

Lot, XIX1-22 

Lydia, XIX1-22; XIX2-20 

Marcy, XIX1-22 

Marsy, XIX2-20 

Martha, XIX1-22; XIX2-20 

Mary, XIX1-22 

Miriam, XIX1-22 

Moses, XIX1-22 

Nathan, XIX1-22; XIX2-20 

Nathaniel, XIX1-22 

Phebe, XIX1-22 

Polly, XIX1-22 

Rachel, XIX1-22 

Rebaca, XIX1-22 

Rebeca, XIX1-22 

Rebecca, XIX1-22 

Rebekah, XIX1-22 

Relianc, XIX1-22 

Relians, XIX1-22 

Rhoda, XIX1-22 

Richard, XIX1-22 

Ruben, XIX1-22 

Sarah, XIX1-22; XIX2-20 

Sary, XIX1-22 

Seth, XIX2-20 

Simeon, XIX1-22; XIX2-20 

Solomon, XIX1-22; XIX2-20 

Sparrow, XIX2-20 

Susanah, XIX2-20 

Syrenus, XIX2-20 

Thankfull, XIX2-20 

Thomas, XIX1-22; XIX2-20 

Zaccheus, XIX2-10 

Zuriah, XIX1-22; XIX2-20 

 

HIGGINS 

Aaron, XIX2-20, 21;  

   XIX3/4-21 

Abigail, XIX2-20, 21, 22, 23; 

   XIX3/4-21 

Abigaile, XIX2-21, 22 

Abigal, XIX2-20, 22 

 

HIGGINS, cont. 

Abigel, XIX2-21, 22; 

   XIX3/4-21 

Abner, XIX2-20 

Abraham, XIX2-20 

Abisha, XIX2-20 

Adah, XIX2-20 

Alice, XIX2-20 

Allen, XIX2-20 

Almira, XIX2-20 

Ann, XIX2-21 

Anna, XIX2-20, 21; 

   XIX3/4-21 

Anna Parker, XIX2-20 

Apphya, XIX2-20 

Aqiillia, XIX3/4-21 

Aquilla, XIX2-20;  

   XIX3/4-21, 22 

Aquillia, XIX2-22;  

   XIX3/4-21 

Aron, XIX2-20 

Asa, XIX2-21, 22, 23; 

   XIX3/4-21 

Asenath, XIX2-21 

Barnabas, XIX2-21 

Barshaba, XIX2-22 

Basheba, XIX2-21;  

   XIX3/4-21 

Bathsheba, XIX3/4-21 

Bathshebe, XIX2-23 

Benaiah, XIX2-21 

Beniamin, XIX2-21, 22; 

   XIX3/4-21 

Benjam, XIX3/4-21 

Benjamin, XIX2-21; 

   XIX3/4-21 

Beriah, XIX2-21 

Bethiah, XIX2-21, 22, 23; 

   XIX3/4-21 

Betsey, XIX2-20, 21, 23; 

   XIX3/4-21 

Betsy, XIX2-21 

Bettey, XIX3/4-21 

Betty, XIX2-21, 23; 

   XIX3/4-21, 22 

Briah, XIX2-20, 21, 22, 23; 

   XIX3/4-21 

Carmy, XIX2-21 

Charles, XIX2-21 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XIX; Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue) 

1984 

 
HIGGINS, cont. 

Charlotte, XIX2-21 

Cornelius XIX2-21 

Daniel, XIX2-21, 23;  

   XIX3/4-21, 22 

Darcos, XIX2-21 

David, XIX2-20, 21, 22, 23; 

   XIX3/4-21 

Dorathy, XIX2-21 

Dorcas, XIX2-21 

Easter, XIX2-23 

Easther, XIX2-21 

Ebenezer, XIX2-20, 21, 22,  

   23; XIX3/4-21, 22 

Ebenezor, XIX2-21, 22 

Ebnezer, XIX3/4-21 

Edmund, XIX2-21, 22, 23 

   XIX3/4-21 

Elezebath, XIX3/4-21 

Elezebeth, XIX2-22 

Eli, XIX2-21 

Eliakim, XIX2-21, 22, 23; 

   XIX3/4-21, 22 

Elisabath, XIX2-22;  

   XIX3/4-21, 22 

Elisabeth, XIX2-20, 21, 22,  

   23; XIX3/4-21, 22 

Elisebeth, XIX3/4-21 

Elisha, XIX2-20, 21, 22, 23; 

   XIX3/4-21 

Eliza, XIX2-21; XIX3/4-21 

Elizabeth, XIX2-21, 22, 23 

Elizebeth, XIX2-21 

Elkanah, XIX2-20, 21, 23; 

   XIX3/4-21 

Elkenah, XIX2-22, 23 

Elnathan, XIX2-22, 23 

Enoch, XIX2-21, 22; 

   XIX3/4-21 

Enock, XIX2-20, 22 

Epherim, XIX2-22 

Ephraim, XIX2-22 

Esther, XIX2-22 

Eunice, XIX2-22, 23; 

   XIX3/4-22 

Expearnc, XIX2-22 

Experience, XIX2-22 

Esther, XIX2-21, 22;  

   XIX3/4-21 

HIGGINS, cont. 

Freeman, XIX2-22 

George Washington,  

   XIX2-22 

Gideon, XIX2-20, 22 

Hannah, XIX2-20, 21, 22, 23; 

   XIX3/4-21, 22 

Haskel, XIX2-22 

Hatsel, XIX2-22, 23;  

   XIX3/4-21 

Hatsuld, XIX2-22 

Heman, XIX2-22 

Henery, XIX2-22 

Hezekiaa, XIX3/4-21 

Hommer, XIX2-22 

Horten, XIX2-22 

Icabord, XIX2-22 

Ichabod, XIX2-21, 23; 

   XIX3/4-21 

Icohabod, XIX2-21 

Isaiah, XIX2-21, 22;  

   XIX3/4-21 

Israel Linnell, XIX2-22 

Jabez, XIX2-22 

James, XIX2-21, 22, 23; 

   XIX3/4-21, 22 

Jane, XIX2-20, 21, 22, 23 

Jedediah, XIX2-22 

Jedida, XIX2-22 

Jemima, XIX2-20, 21, 22, 23; 

   XIX3/4-21 

Jerusha, XIX2-21, 22; 

   XIX3/4-21, 22 

Jesse, XIX2-22 

Joanna, XIX2-22 

John, XIX2-21, 22 

John Hopkins, XIX2-22 

Jonathan, XIX2-22, 23;  

   XIX3/4-21 

Joseph, XIX2-22; XIX3/4-21 

Joshua, XIX2-23; XIX3/4-21, 

   22 

Josiah, XIX2-23 

Judah, XIX2-20, 21, 23; 

   XIX3/4-21 

Kezia, XIX2-23; XIX3/4-21 

Keziah, XIX2-20, 23; 

   XIX3/4-21 

Knowles, XIX2-23 

HIGGINS, cont. 

Lamuel, XIX2-23 

Leonard, XIX2-23 

Levi, XIX2-23; XIX3/4-21 

Lot, XIX2-21, 23;  

   XIX3/4-21, 22 

Lucia, XIX2-21, 23;  

   XIX3/4-21 

Lucinda, XIX2-23 

Lucy, XIX2-22, 23 

Lydia, XIX2-23 

Mahitable, XIX2-22; 

   XIX3/4-21 

Mahtable, XIX2-23 

Matable E., XIX2-23 

Marcy, XIX2-21, 22, 23 

Mark, XIX2-23 

Martha, XIX2-20, 21, 22, 

   23; XIX3/4-21 

Marther, XIX2-23;  

   XIX3/4-21 

Mary, XIX2-23; XIX3/4-21, 

   22 

Mehetiable, XIX2-23 

Melatiah, XIX2-21 

Mercy, XIX2-23; XIX3/4-21, 

   22 

Moses, XIX2-20, 21, 22, 23; 

   XIX3/4-21 

Naomi, XIX2-23 

Nathan, XIX2-23 

Nathanael, XIX2-23 

Nathananel, XIX2-21 

Nathaniel, XIX2-22, 23; 

   XIX3/4-21 

Nehmah, XIX3/4-21 

Nehemiah, XIX3/4-21 

Obediah, XIX3/4-21 

Olive, XIX3/4-21 

Patience, XIX2-20, 23; 

   XIX3/4-21, 22 

Paul, XIX3/4-21 

Peggy, XIX3/4-21 

Phebe, XIX2-22; XIX3/4-21, 

   22 

Phebee, XIX3/4-21 

Philana, XIX3/4-21 

Philip, XIX3/4-21 

Polly, XIX3/4-21 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XIX; Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue) 

1984 

 
HIGGINS, cont. 

Precilla, XIX3/4-21 

Prince, XIX2-20, 23; 

   XIX3/4-21 

Priscilla, XIX3/4-21 

Prisila, XIX3/4-21 

Rachel, XIX3/4-21 

Rebecca, XIX2-23;  

   XIX3/4-21 

Rebeccah, XIX2-21 

Rebeckah, XIX3/4-21 

Reliance, XIX3/4-21 

Reuben, XIX3/4-21 

Richard, XIX2-21, 23; 

   XIX3/4-21 

Roburt, XIX3/4-21 

Ruben, XIX3/4-21 

Ruby, XIX3/4-21 

Ruth, XIX2-20; XIX3/4-21 

Saloma, XIX3/4-21 

Samuel, XIX2-21, 22, 23; 

   XIX3/4-21, 22 

Samuel, Jr., XIX2-20, 23; 

   XIX3/4-21, 22 

Samuell, XIX3/4-21 

Sarah, XIX2-20, 21, 22, 23; 

   XIX3/4-21, 22 

Selina, XIX3/4-21 

Seth, XIX2-20, 21, 23; 

   XIX3/4-21 

Seviah, XIX2-21, 23; 

   XIX3/4-21, 22 

Silvanus, XIX3/4-21 

Simeon, XIX2-22, 23; 

   XIX3/4-21 

Solomon, XIX2-20, 22, 23; 

   XIX3/4-21 

Sophrona, XIX3/4-21 

Sparrow, XIX3/4-21 

Susanna, XIX3/4-21 

Susannah, XIX3/4-21 

Sylvanus, XIX2-20, 22, 23; 

   XIX3/4-21 

Tabatha, XIX3/4-21 

Tamesin, XIX3/4-21 

Tamizin, XIX3/4-21 

Tamsa, XIX3/4-21 

Tamsin, XIX3/4-21 

 

HIGGINS, cont. 

Tamzin, XIX2-20, 22; 

   XIX3/4-21, 22 

Thankful, XIX3/4-21 

Thankfull, XIX3/4-21 

Theoder, XIX3/4-21 

Thirse, XIX3/4-21 

Thomas, XIX2-22;  

   XIX3/4-21, 22 

Thomas, Jr., XIX2-21, 22; 

   XIX3/4-21 

Tully, XIX3/4-22 

Uriah, XIX3/4-22 

Vincent, XIX3/4-22 

Warren, XIX3/4-22 

Willard, XIX3/4-22 

William, XIX2-20, 22; 

   XIX3/4-21 

Wilson, XIX3/4-22 

Zaccheus, XIX2-21, 23; 

   XIX3/4-21, 22 

Zacheus, XIX2-22, 23; 

   XIX3/4-21, 22 

Zebina, XIX3/4-22 

Zedekiah, XIX3/4-22 

Zenas, XIX3/4-22 

Zera, XIX3/4-22 

Zoheth, XIX3/4-22 

 

HIGHSMITH 

Sarah Jane, XIX2-15 

 

HIGINSE 

Beniamin, XIX3/4-22 

Elyakim, XIX3/4-22 

Mary, XIX3/4-22 

Richard, XIX3/4-22 

 

HILL 

Mary Ann, XIX1-11 

Vivian, Mrs., XIX3/4-18 

 

HILLER 

Elizabeth, XIX3/4-22 

Jonathan, XIX3/4-22 

Mary, XIX3/4-22 

Sarah, XIX3/4-22 

Tobias Paine, XIX3/4-22 

 

HINSDALE 

Helen, XIX3/4-16 

 

HINSHAW 

Diane, XIX3/4-23 

Diane (Rich), XIX1-1, 17,  

   18; XIX2-17; XIX3/4-19 

 

HITCHCOCK 

Saml, XIX1-9 

 

HODGE 

Mary Ann (Chick), XIX1-14 

Mertie Adelia, XIX1-14 

Samuel, XIX1-14 

Sarah (Mock), XIX1-14 

William B., XIX1-14 

 

HODGES 

(_)(husband of Rachel 

   Rich), XIX3/4-15 

Rachel (Rich), XIX3/4-15 

 

HOERNER 

James O., XIX1-23 

Sarah H., XIXI1-23 

Sarah Lynon (Rich),  

   XIX1-23 

 

HOGAN 

Elizabeth Anne, XIX2-1, 27 

Julia, XIX3/4-14 

Julia (Rich), XIX1-3, 7, 26; 

   XIX2-4, 15, 18, 25, 27; 

   XIX3/4-18, 26 

 

HOLBROKS 

Abial, XIX3/4-22 

Abiezer, XIX3/4-22 

Ezekel, XIX3/4-22 

Hanah, XIX3/4-22 

Isaac Doane, XIX3/4-22 

Isaiah, XIX3/4-22 

John, XIX3/4-22 

Martha, XIX3/4-22 

Thomas, XIX3/4-22 

 

HOLBROOK 

Ezekiel, XIX3/4-22 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XIX; Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue) 

1984 

 
HOLBROOK, cont. 

Marcy, XIX3/4-22 

Martha, XIX3/4-22 

Samuel, XIX3/4-22 

 

HOLBROOKS 

Abezer, XIX3/4-22 

Abiezer, XIX3/4-22 

Abizer, XIX3/4-22 

Ezekel, XIX3/4-22 

Hanah, XIX3/4-22 

Jeruse Done, XIX3/4-22 

Jesse, XIX3/4-22 

Jonathan, XIX3/4-22 

Luse, XIX3/4-22 

Margret, XIX3/4-22 

Martha, XIX3/4-22 

Sara, XIX3/4-22 

Thomas, XIX3/4-22 

 

HOLCOMB 

Benja, XIX1-9 

 

HOLEBROOKS 

Elisabath, XIX3/4-22 

 

HOLLAND 

Hannah, XIX3/4-15 

 

HOLMAN 

B., XIX1-13 

Bettie, XIX1-13 

Rachel, XIX1-13 

Sadler, XIX1-13 

Sallie, XIX1-13 

 

HOLT 

Maggie (Rich), XIX1-12 

 

HOLWAY 

James M., XIX3/4-18 

 

HOOLEY 

Edward, XIX2-18 

G.E., XIX2-18 

Mamie, XIX2-18 

Mamie (Egli), XIX2-18 

 

 

HOPKINS 

Abigael, XIX3/4-22 

Abigail, XIX3/4-22 

Abner, XIX3/4-22 

Anna, XIX3/4-22 

Asa, XIX3/4-22 

Azuba, XIX3/4-22 

Banks, XIX3/4-22 

Benjamin, XIX3/4-22 

Caleb, XIX1-15 

Curtis, XIX3/4-22 

Davis, XIX3/4-22 

Elisabath, XIX3/4-22 

Elisabeth, XIX3/4-22 

Elizabeth, XIX3/4-22 

Elisha, XIX3/4-22 

Elkanah, XIX3/4-22 

Eunice, XIX3/4-22 

Experience, XIX3/4-22 

Freeman, XIX3/4-22 

Giles, XIX1-15; XIX3/4-22 

Grace E., Mrs., XIX1-18 

Hannah, XIX3/4-22 

Hannah Snow, XIX3/4-22 

Isaac, XIX3/4-22 

Isack, XIX3/4-22 

James, XIX3/4-22 

John, XIX3/4-22 

Jonathan, XIX3/4-22 

Joseph, XIX3/4-22 

Joshua, XIX3/4-22 

Joshuah, XIX3/4-22 

Josiah, XIX3/4-22 

Judah, XIX3/4-22 

Leonard, XIX3/4-22 

Liddiah, XIX3/4-22 

Lydia, XIX3/4-22 

Marcy, XIX3/4-22 

Mercy, XIX3/4-22 

Mary, XIX3/4-22 

Mary (Williams), XIX1-15 

Nabby, XIX3/4-22 

Nathanel, XIX3/4-22 

Phebe, XIX3/4-22 

Prisilla, XIX3/4-22 

Prissilla, XIX3/4-22 

Rebacah, XIX3/4-22 

Rebecah, XIX3/4-22 

 

HOPKINS, cont. 

Rosl, XIX1-9 

Rozella, XIX3/4-22 

Ruth, XIX3/4-22 

Steaven, XIX3/4-22 

Stephen, XIX1-15 

Steven, XIX3/4-22 

Tamsan, XIX3/4-22 

Tempe, XIX3/4-22 

Temperance, XIX3/4-22 

Thankful, XIX1-15;  

   XIX3/4-22 

Thankfull, XIX3/4-22 

Theodoar, XIX3/4-22 

Thomas, XIX3/4-22 

Winslow, XIX3/4-22 

 

HOPKINSON 

David, XIX1-9 

 

HORNE 

(_), Mr., XIX1-4 

 

HORNING 

Geo. D., XIX3/4-7 

George D., XIX3/4-7 

 

HORTH 

Millicent Rich, XIX1-17 

 

HORTON 

Helen, Mrs., XIX3/4-10 

 

HOSTELLER 

Amsa, XIX2-18 

An**, XIX2-18 

Mamie (Hooley), XIX2-18 

 

HOSTLLER 

Raymond, XIX2-18 

 

HOUGH 

Sarah, XIX3/4-19 

 

HOUSTON 

Eleanor, XIX2-11 

Henry Howard, XIX2-11 

Samuel Frederic, XIX2-11 

 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XIX; Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue) 

1984 

 
HUGHS 

Jane, XIX3/4-19 

 

HULL 

Dorothy (Rich), XIX2-24 

Leonard Chapman, XIX1-12 

Louella (Lou), XIX1-12 

 

HUNT 

Jonathan, XIX1-9 

 

HUNTER 

Margaret, XIX3/4-3 

Robert Douglas, XIX2-27 

 

JACKSON 

Asahel, XIX1-9 

Mary, XIX3/4-23 

 

JAMES 

Jane (Williams), XIX2-14 

Jonathan, XIX2-14 

Mehitable (Gerrard),  

   XIX2-14 

Nancy Ann, XIX2-14 

William, XIX2-14 

 

JEWET 

Daniel, XIX1-9 

 

JEWETT 

Thomas, XIX1-9 

 

JOHNSON 

Chester, XIX3/4-8, 11 

Chester A., XIX1-31;  

   XIX2-31; XIX3/4-9, 31 

Chester A., Mr. & Mrs., 

   XIX3/4-10 

Donald, XIX3/4-23 

Harold, XIX3/4-9 

Harold L., Mr. & Mrs.,  

   XIX3/4-10 

Lillian Rich, XIX1-17 

 

JONES 

Adrian, Mr. & Mrs., XIX1-25 

Daniel, XIX1-25 

 

JONES, cont. 

Kathryn Mildred, XIX1-24 

Kathy, XIX1-25 

Katie, XIX1-24 

Mark, XIX1-24 

Mark, Mrs., XIX3/4-10 

Robert, XIX1-25 

Sue, XIX1-1 

Sue (Davis), XIX1-24 

Sue Ann (Davis), XIX3/4-10 

 

JORGENSEN 

G. Arthur, Mrs., XIX1-18 

 

JUDSON 

Cassendana (Rich),  

   XIX3/4-17 

David C., XIX3/4-17 

Elizabeth (Davies),  

   XIX3/4-17 

Francis Henry, XIX3/4-17 

Jane Abigail, XIX3/4-17 

 

KANE 

Anna M. (Rich), XIX3/4-24 

 

KAUFMAN 

Ida, XIX2-18 

 

KAZDA 

Margaret S. (Rich), XIX1-24 

 

KELLY 

Elizabeth, XIX3/4-23 

 

KELMAN 

David Michael, XIX2-26 

Martha Jane (Rich), XIX2-26 

Tevye Rich, XIX2-26 

 

KENNEDY 

Janet Elizabeth (Summers), 

   XIX3/4-26 

Janet S. (Summers),  

   XIX3/4-25 

Thomas A., Reverend, 

   XIX3/4-25, 26 

 

 

KIMBALL 

Ada (_)(wife of Daniel), 

   XIX1-14 

Betsy (_)(wife of Felix), 

   XIX1-14 

Daniel, XIX1-14 

Ellen F., XIX1-14 

Felix, XIX1-14 

 

KINGSBURY 

Danl, XIX1-9 

 

KINNEY 

Howard, Mrs., XIX2-25 

Katherine, XIX2-25 

 

KLOPFENSTEIN 

Katharina, XIX1-16 

 

KNAIN 

Arlene Rich, XIX1-31; 

   XIX2-31; XIX3/4-31 

 

KNOWLES 

Barbara, XIX1-15 

 

KNOWLTON 

Calvin, XIX1-9 

 

KOSANKE 

Awalt R., XIX2-19 

Edward, XIX2-19 

Herman, XIX2-19 

James, XIX2-19 

 

LADD 

Nabby (Rich), XIX3/4-15 

Samuel, XIX3/4-15 

 

LAIS 

Celesta, XIX2-18 

Daniel, XIX2-18 

Ella (Egli), XIX2-18 

Ellen Egli, XIX2-18 

 

LAMBETH 

Daniel, XIX3/4-23 

Kena, XIX3/4-23 

 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XIX; Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue) 

1984 

 
LAMBETH, cont. 

Lola, XIX3/4-23 

Lola (Rich), XIX3/4-25 

Paul, Mrs., XIX3/4-25 

 

LATHROP 

Samuel, XIX1-9 

 

LAWERYSON 

Eleanor, XIX3/4-10 

 

LeBLANC 

Nolan J., Jr., XIX3/4-26 

 

LEE 

Bernice (Newcomb)(Chase), 

   XIX1-23 

Nancy Marie (Freeman), 

   XIX1-17 

N. [Noah], XIX1-9 

 

LEITH 

Julia A., XIX3/4-16 

 

LEJA 

Virginia Rich, XIX1-31; 

   XIX2-31; XIX3/4-31 

 

LIDDINGTON 

Patricia, XIX1-1 

 

LIGHTHALL 

Mary G., XIX1-1, 9; XIX2-1, 

   10, 19, 31; XIX3/4-1, 6, 10, 

   31 

 

LILLIMAN 

Nettie, XIX3/4-23 

 

LINCOLN 

Lucy, XIX3/4-15 

 

LISS 

Lenona, XIX3/4-23 

 

LOMBARD 

Abigail Crowell, XIX1-14 

Caleb, XIX2-16 

Daniel, XIX1-15 

LOMBARD, cont. 

Elisha, XIX1-14 

Hannah, XIX1-15 

Harlan Page, XIX3/4-26 

Jedediah, XIX2-16 

Lillian, XIX3/4-26 

Mary, XIX2-16 

Mary (Arey), XIX1-15 

Mary (White), XIX2-16 

Ruth (Hamblen), XIX1-14 

Thankful (Rich), XIX2-16 

 

LONG 

Anne, XIX1-1 

Anne A., Mrs., XIX2-19 

Marie (Gadwa), XIX2-24 

 

LOOMIS 

Beriah, XIX1-9 

 

LOUGHRAN 

James F., Mrs., XIX1-16 

Mary, XIX1-16 

Mary Frances (Rich),  

   XIX1-16 

 

LOVELL 

Elijah, XIX1-9 

 

LOWRY 

Lila May, XIX2-18 

 

LYMAN 

Isaac, XIX1-9 

 

LYNDE 

Cornelius, XIX1-9 

 

LYONS 

Mary, XIX3/4-25, 26 

 

MacKENZIE 

Sadie (Nickerson), XIX2-24 

   

MacLEOD 

Christine (Murray), XIX2-25 

 

MacMILLAN 

Hattie (Wilson), XIX2-25 

MacMILLAN, cont. 

John, XIX2-25 

Katherine, XIX2-25 

Nellie, XIX2-25 

 

MAGATHAN 

Nelson, Mr. & Mrs.,  

   XIX3/4-23 

 

MAKER 

Arthur F., XIX1-24 

Helen Freeman, XIX1-24 

Mildred, XIX1-24 

Nellie Pierce, XIX1-24 

 

MALONEY 

Evelyn W., XIX1-31;  

   XIX2-31; XIX3/4-31 

Evelyn Webster, XIX3/4-1, 

   3 

 

MANTER 

Kimberly Susan, XIX2-26 

 

MARSH 

John, XIX1-9 

 

MARSHALL 

Caleb, XIX2-10 

Mary, XIX2-14 

 

MAYO 

Barbara (Knowles), XIX1-15 

Charles E., XIX1-27;  

   XIX2-28; XIX3/4-27 

Mary, XIX1-15 

Nathaniel, XIX1-15 

Thomas, XIX1-15 

 

McBRIDE 

Drue (Rich), XIX1-13 

Herman, XIX1-13 

James W., XIX1-13 

 

McCOIN 

Reuben H., Jr., Mrs.,  

   XIX1-31; XIX2-31; 

   XIX3/4-31 

 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XIX; Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue) 

1984 

 
McKERNAN 

Dora (Wainwright),  

   XIX3/4-9, 26 

 

McMULLEN 

Doris, XIX3/4-9, 10 

 

M’CONNELL 

John M., XIX1-9 

 

MELLON 

Lillian Gertrude, XIX1-23 

 

MERRILL 

Sarah A., XIX3/4-16 

 

MILLER 

Samuel, XIX1-9 

 

MISH 

Ina, XIX2-7; XIX3/4-9 

Ina R., XIX1-16; XIX2-16 

 

McNEIL 

Isadore Francis, XIX1-14 

Lucy (Evans), XIX1-14 

Melissa (Evans), XIX1-14 

William, XIX1-14 

William W., XIX1-14 

 

MILLER 

Shirley, XIX1-24 

 

MISH 

Ina B., XIX2-1 

Ina R., XIX3/4-10 

Lawrence B., Dr. & Mrs.,  

   XIX3/4-10 

 

M’NEILE 

John, XIX1-9 

 

MOCK 

Bethana (Door), XIX1-14 

Joseph, XIX1-14 

Samuel Valentine, XIX1-14 

Sarah, XIX1-14 

Sarah (Moses), XIX1-14 

 

MOORE 

Alice, XIX1-1 

Bessie, XIX3/4-25 

Brant, XIX1-25 

Charles, Mr. & Mrs.,  

   XIX3/4-23 

Coral, XIX1-25 

Corey, XIX1-25 

Dale, XIX1-25 

Dale, Mr. & Mrs., XIX1-25 

Elaine, XIX1-25 

Glenn, XIX1-25 

H.H. Mrs., XIX1-31;  

   XIX2-31; XIX3/4-31 

H. Huston, Mr. & Mrs., 

   XIX1-25 

H. James, Mr. & Mrs.,  

   XIX1-25 

Jason, XIX1-25 

Jeff, XIX1-25 

Jim, XIX1-25 

Lyle, XIX1-25 

Marie, XIX1-25 

Mary, XIX1-25 

Sheila, XIX1-25 

Tracy, XIX1-25 

Troy, XIX1-25 

 

MORGAN 

Abigail Maria (Rich), 

   XIX3/4-16 

Diodate, XIX3/4-16 

 

MORRILL 

Abraham, XIX1-9 

 

MORTON 

Ann E., XIX1-16 

 

MOSES 

Sarah, XIX1-14 

 

MOUNKES 

Sarah, XIX3/4-23 

Stella, XIX3/4-23 

 

MURPHY 

Beverly, XIX1-23 

 

MURPHY, cont. 

Beverly (Rich), XIX3/4-10, 

   11 

Roy, XIX3/4-10, 11 

 

MURRAY 

Arthur, XIX2-25 

Christine, XIX2-25 

Helen R., XIX2-25 

Jessie Gladys, XIX2-25 

Stirling, XIX2-25 

 

NAGEL 

Jerome K., XIX2-19 

 

NEEDHAM 

Adele, Mrs., XIX2-19 

 

NELSON 

Dorothy (Nickerson),  

   XIX2-24 

 

NEWCOMB 

Abigail, XIX1-14 

Andrew, XIX1-15 

Bernice, XIX1-23 

Elizabeth (Harding),  

   XIX1-15 

Eunice (Bullard), XIX1-15 

Hezekiah, XIX1-14 

Jemima (Brown), XIX1-14 

Joshua, XIX1-15 

Mercy (Oldham), XIX1-15 

Sarah (_)(wife of Andrew), 

   XIX1-15 

Simeon, XIX1-15 

Simon, XIX1-15 

 

NICHOLS 

Abigail, XIX3/4-15 

Annah, XIX3/4-15 

Asa, XIX3/4-15 

Isaac, XIX3/4-15 

James, XIX3/4-15 

Joshua, XIX3/4-15 

Ruth, XIX3/4-14 

Ruth (Rich), XIX3/4-15 

 

 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XIX; Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue) 

1984 

 
NICKERSON 

Craig, XIX2-24 

Dorothy, XIX2-24 

Gail, XIX2-24 

Grace, XIX2-24 

Lucille (Cook), XIX2-24 

Mortimer H., Dr., XIX2-24 

Sadie, XIX2-24 

 

NILES 

Nathel, XIX1-9 

 

NORMAN 

Lewis Davenport, XIX3/4-19 

Patricia Dolores (Black), 

   XIX3/4-19 

 

NORRIS 

Jane Rich, Mrs., XIX2-19 

 

O’BRIEN 

Erma (Taylor), XIX3/4-1, 5 

Farley, Mrs., XIX3/4-5 

 

O’DELL 

Ruth W., Mrs., XIX1-18 

 

ODLIN 

Hannah, XIX3/4-16 

 

OLDHAM 

Mercy, XIX1-15 

Mercy (Sprout), XIX1-15 

Thomas, XIX1-15 

 

OLIN 

Gideon, XIX1-9 

 

OSBORN 

Elizabeth Rich, XIX2-19 

 

OWENS 

Beatrice R., XIX1-31;  

   XIX2-31; XIX3/4-31 

 

PADDISON 

Alice (_), XIX3/4-19 

 

 

PAEZ 

Guillermo, XIX3/4-26 

Mary Elizabeth “Betsy”, 

   XIX3/4-26 

Mary Jim (Rich), XIX1-31; 

   XIX2-31; XIX3/4-1, 26, 31 

 

PAGE 

Mabel, XIX1-23 

Nina (Polly) Pauline,  

   XIX1-1, 14 

Polly, XIX1-14 

 

PALMER 

David, XIX1-9 

 

PARK 

Bob, XIX1-1; XIX3/4-9, 13 

Ethel, XIX1-1; XIX3/4-9, 11, 

   13 

Ethel B., XIX1-5, 31;  

   XIX2-2, 31; XIX3/4-10,  

   13, 31 

Robert, XIX3/4-11 

Robert L., XIX1-1, 5, 29, 31; 

   XIX2-2, 31; XIX3/4-10,  

   13, 29, 31 

 

PARKER 

Connie, XIX1-1; XIX3/4-9, 

   10 

Constance, Mrs., XIX3/4-31 

Constance W., XIX3/4-10 

E. Lawrence, Jr., Mrs.,  

   XIX1-26, 31; XIX2-1, 8, 

   27, 31 

 

PARMALEE 

Julia A., XIX2-14 

 

PARRING 

Eleizer, XIX3/4-15 

Patty (Rich), XIX3/4-15 

 

PATTEN 

Daniel, XIX3/4-14 

Mary, XIX3/4-16 

Sarah (Rich), XIX3/4-14 

 

PERLEY 

Anna E. (Rich), XIX3/4-17 

Monroe P., XIX3/4-17 

 

PHEASANT 

Hillary (Davis), XIX2-27 

Natalie Rose, XIX2-27 

 

PEMELTON 

Jake B., Mrs., XIX2-19 

 

PENCE 

Patience (Brewster),  

   XIX1-15 

Thomas, XIX1-15 

 

PENNOCK 

Peter, XIX1-9 

 

PEPPERDINE 

Betsey, XIX1-17 

 

PERKINS 

Benjamin, XIX1-9 

Edna Lenore (Chace),  

   XIX1-14 

Hannah (Hall), XIX1-14 

Harry Dudley, XIX1-14 

Isadore Francis, XIX1-14 

John, XIX1-14 

Joseph, XIX1-14 

Lewis Dudley, XIX1-14 

Mary (Heath), XIX1-14 

Mertie Adelia (Hodge), 

   XIX1-14 

Paul, XIX1-14 

 

PERKUHN 

Angelia, XIX1-25 

Jeremy, XIX1-25 

Justin, XIX1-25 

Karen, Mrs., XIX1-25 

Karminita, XIX1-25 

 

PERRY 

Lizzie (Rich), XIX1-10 

Wm., XIX1-9 

 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XIX; Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue) 

1984 

 
PERSHING 

(_), General, XIX2-12 

 

PETTY 

Ann (Canning), XIX3/4-14 

John, XIX3/4-14 

Mary, XIX3/4-14 

 

PHELPS 

Elizabeth, XIX2-14 

 

PICKUP 

Catherine Judith (Rich), 

   XIX1-17 

Catherine “Kate”, XIX1-17 

Chauncey, XIX1-17 

 

PIER 

Oliver, XIX1-9 

 

PILE 

Catherine, XIX3/4-20 

Coonrod, XIX3/4-20 

 

POND 

Josiah, XIX1-9 

 

PORTER 

Thos, XIX1-9 

 

POVEY 

Kevin S., XIX3/4-5 

 

POWEL 

Martin, XIX1-9 

 

PRATT 

Cynthia, XIX3/4-16 

Daniel, XIX3/4-16 

Mary (Patten), XIX3/4-16 

 

PROCTOR 

Thankful, XIX3/4-16 

 

PROGER 

Barton B., Mrs., XIX1-18, 

   31; XIX2-31; XIX3/4-31 

 

 

PURRINGTON 

Mercy, XIX1-15 

 

RAMSEYER 

Abraham, XIX1-16 

Christian, XIX1-16 

Marie, XIX1-16 

Rosina (Steiner), XIX1-16 

 

RANDOLPH 

Sarah, XIX3/4-17 

 

RASH 

Pat, XIX3/4-23 

 

RATCLIFF 

Lela, XIX3/4-25 

 

REBELEZ 

Robert, Mr. & Mrs., XIX1-25 

 

REEDER 

Enoch, XIX2-14 

Martha Elizabeth, XIX2-14 

Nancy Ann (Durbin),  

   XIX2-14 

 

REEVES 

Marilda Jane, XIX3/4-3 

 

REPP 

Cecil, XIX3/4-23 

Curtis, Mr. & Mrs.,  

   XIX3/4-23 

Janet, XIX3/4-23 

 

RICH 

(_), Lord, XIX3/4-5 

Abi, XIX3/4-15 

Abigail (Field), XIX3/4-15 

Abigail Crowell (Lombard), 

   XIX1-14 

Abigail F., XIX3/4-16 

Abner Bicknell, XIX2-24 

Addie Robertine, XIX3/4-17 

Al, XIX3/4-9 

Albert J., Jr., XIX1-23 

Albert J., Sr., XIX1-23 

 

RICH, cont. 

Albert Merlee “Jack”  

   XIX1-23 

Albert Millard, XIX1-10 

Alexander, XIX3/4-1, 3, 4,  

   20 

Alexander G., XIX3/4-16, 17 

Alfred D., Corp., XIX1-10 

Alice, XIX1-17 

Alice (_)(Paddison),  

   XIX3/4-19 

Alice Mary, XIX2-24 

Alison, XIX3/4-24 

Allen, XIX1-11, 12 

Allen C., XIX1-10 

Amanda, XIX2-16 

Amos, XIX2-15, 26 

Andrew Jackson, XIX3/4-17 

Ann (Cobb), XIX3/4-17 

Anna, XIX3/4-15 

Anna (Winslow), XIX2-14 

Anna E., XIX3/4-17 

Anna M., XIX3/4-24 

Anne (_)(wife of Richard), 

   XIX1-15 

Annie, XIX1-16; XIX2-18 

Annie (Caines), XIX1-23 

Aphia (Salisbury), XIX3/4-

17 

Arline, XIX2-27 

Arnold, XIX1-12 

Arthur, XIX3/4-23 

Arthur A., XIX3/4-25 

Arthur M., XIX2-25 

Arza Avis XIX3/4-1, 3 

Asa, XIX3/4-15 

Austin J., Mr. & Mrs.,  

   XIX2-19 

Avery, Mr. & Mrs.,  

   XIX3/4-10 

Avery, Dr., XIX3/4-9, 11 

Barbara R., XIX1-24 

Barnabas, XIX2-15 

Barzilla, XIX1-11 

Bathsheba, XIX3/4-15 

Bedford, XIX1-13 

Benjamin C., XIX3/4-20 

Benjamin Carlile, XIX3/4-19 

 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XIX; Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue) 

1984 

 
RICH, cont. 

Benjamin Perry, XIX1-23 

Ben, XIX2-18 

Bernetta (Hall), XIX1-13 

Bernice (Ferson), XIX1-24 

Bessie (Moore), XIX3/4-25 

Betsey, XIX3/4-15, 16, 18 

Betsey (Pepperdine),  

   XIX1-17 

Bettie (Holman), XIX1-13 

Betty, XIX1-3; XIX3/4-1, 9, 

   23 

Beverly, XIX1-23;  

   XIX3/4-10, 11, 23 

Bill, XIX1-12; XIX3/4-23 

Bob, XIX3/4-23, 25 

Brenda, XIX1-12, 23 

Bruce G., XIX1-18 

Cage, XIX1-11 

Caleb, XIX1-3 

Caleb L., XIX1-3, 23 

Caleb Lombard, XIX1-3 

Calvin, XIX3/4-15 

Carl A., XIX3/4-23 

Carol, XIX3/4-10 

Caroline A., XIX3/4-16 

Carolyn, XIX2-24 

Cassendana, XIX3/4-16, 17 

Cassy, XIX3/4-18 

Catherine, XIX3/4-20 

Catherine (Beaty), XIX3/4-3 

Catherine (Pile), XIX3/4-20 

Catherine Judith, XIX1-17 

C.B., XIX1-13 

Charles, XIX2-25 

Charles C., XIX3/4-16 

Charles L., Mr. & Mrs., 

   XIX3/4-10 

Charles M., XIX3/4-17 

Charles T., XIX3/4-17 

Charlotte (Struton),  

   XIX3/4-24 

Chester, XIX1-12 

Christ, XIX2-18 

Christian, XIX1-16; XIX2-18 

Christopher Columbus, 

   XIX3/4-16, 17 

Clarence Atwood, XIX2-24 

Clarence E., XIX1-24 

RICH, cont. 

Clementine (Combs),  

   XIX3/4-17 

Clinton I., XIX1-18, 31; 

    XIX2-19, 31; XIX3/4-31 

Clyde, XIX1-12 

Content, XIX3/4-14 

Corydon M., XIX1-23 

Curtis, XIX2-16 

Cynthia, XIX2-15;  

   XIX3/4-17 

Cynthia (Pratt), XIX3/4-16 

Cynthia Ima, XIX3/4-3 

Cyrus, XIX3/4-14, 15, 16,  

   17, 18 

Dale, XIX3/4-23 

Dan, XIX1-12 

Daniel, XIX2-25 

David, XIX2-16, 18;  

   XIX3/4-10, 14, 15, 16 

David, Captain, XIX1-23 

David Warren, XIX1-26 

Delbert C., XIX2-25 

Della B., XIX1-11 

Diane, XIX1-17 

Diane L., XIX3/4-24 

Docia, XIX1-13 

Don, XIX3/4-23 

Dona, XIX1-13 

Donald E., Mrs., XIX1-18,  

   31; XIX2-17, 31;  

   XIX3/4-19, 31 

Donald Eugene, XIX3/4-25 

Dorcus, XIX3/4-20 

Dorothy, XIX2-24; XIX3/4-4 

Dorothy (Tillson), XIX2-24 

Drue, XIX1-13 

E. Albert, The Rev.,  

   XIX1-31; XIX2-31;  

   XIX3/4-31 

E. Alvin, XIX3/4-10, 11 

Ebenezer, XIX2-15;  

   XIX3/4-14, 15, 16, 17 

Edith, XIX3/4-24 

Edna Elizabeth (Rodgers), 

   XIX1-11, 12 

Edrie E. (Sargent), XIX1-23 

Edward, XIX2-16, 18 

 

RICH, cont. 

Edward Salisbury,  

   XIX3/4-17 

Edward W., XIX2-18 

Edwin S., Mr. & Mrs.,  

   XIX3/4-10 

Edwin Stafford, XIX2-24 

Edwin Stanton, Sr., Mr. &  

   Mrs., XIX2-26 

Eileen (Smith) XIX1-26 

Eleanor, XIX1-18 

Eliakim, XIX1-16 

Elias V., XIX2-1, 14 

Elijah, XIX3/4-14, 15, 25 

Elmer, XIX3/4-10 

Elisha, XIX1-4; XIX2-16 

Eliza, XIX2-16; XIX3/4-17 

Eliza A., XIX3/4-16 

Elizabeth, XIX1-12, 23; 

   XIX2-15; XIX3/4-20, 25 

Elizabeth (_)(wife of David), 

   XIX3/4-15 

Elizabeth (Beeson),  

   XIX3/4-25 

Elizabeth (Brown),  

   XIX3/4-19 

Elizabeth (Cadwalader), 

   XIX3/4-19 

Elizabeth (Carlile), 

   XIX3/4-19 

Elizabeth (Creek), XIX3/4-18 

Elizabeth (Hatch), XIX1-3 

Ella, XIX1-11 

Ella F., XIX3/4-17 

Elmer, Mr. & Mrs.,  

   XIX3/4-23 

Emerson, XIX3/4-24 

Emma, XIX2-18 

Emma P., XIX1-12 

Ephraim, XIX1-15; XIX2-24 

Ephruim, XIX3/4-18 

Ernest B., XIX1-18 

Ernest Benjamin, XIX1-23 

Estelle E., XIX1-24 

Esther (Schleicher), XIX2-25 

Ettes, XIX3/4-4 

Eunice, XIX3/4-4 

Eva L., XIX2-19 

 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XIX; Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue) 

1984 

 
RICH, cont. 

Evelyn, XIX1-26, 31;  

   XIX2-17, 31; XIX3/4-9, 19 

Experience, XIX3/4-14, 15 

Ezekiel, XIX2-15 

Ezra, XIX3/4-15, 16, 17 

Fannie Walker, XIX3/4-26 

F.E., XIX2-19 

Felix, XIX2-19 

Fidelia (VanTyle), XIX2-16 

Finis, XIX3/4-26 

Flora (Sidwell), XIX3/4-4 

Floyd, XIX1-13 

Floyd, Mr. & Mrs.,  

   XIX3/4-23 

Frances, XIX3/4-17 

Frank, XIX3/4-24 

Fred, XIX1-11; XIX3/4-23 

Gaius Barrett, XIX3/4-16, 17 

George, XIX1-16; XIX2-15; 

   XIX3/4-20 

George C., XIX3/4-16 

George H., XIX3/4-16 

George Lucian, XIX3/4-25 

George M., XIX2-25 

George Moses, XIX3/4-18 

George Washington,  

   XIX3/4-3, 20 

Georgia Lois, XIX3/4-4 

Georgiana, XIX1-17 

Georgie, XIX1-17 

Gerald L. “Mike”, XIX1-23 

Gertrude, XIX2-16 

Gladys, XIX2-25 

Gladys E., XIX1-23 

Grover C., XIX1-11, 12 

Gypsy, XIX1-13 

Hannah (_)(wife of Joe),  

   XIX1-10 

Hannah (Burroughs), 

   XIX3/4-16 

Hannah (Goss), XIX3/4-14 

Hannah (Lombard), XIX1-15 

Hannah (Odlin), XIX3/4-16 

Hannah E. (Evens),  

   XIX3/4-17 

Hannah Hinshaw, XIX2-25 

Harriet, XIX3/4-10, 17 

Harriet M. (Baker), XIX1-14 

RICH, cont. 

Harriet Rockwell, XIX3/4-17 

Harrison, XIX3/4-18 

Harold, XIX3/4-24 

Harold Austin, XIX1-27; 

   XIX2-28; XIX3/4-27 

Hazel F. (Baker), XIX3/4-24 

Helen, XIX1-1; XIX3/4-9, 10 

Helen, Mrs., XIX1-31;  

   XIX2-31; XIX3/4-31 

Helen (Hinsdale), XIX3/4-16 

Henry, XIX2-16; XIX3/4-20 

Henry, Mr. & Mrs.,  

   XIX3/4-23 

Henry Roland, XIX1-31; 

   XIX2-31; XIX3/4-31 

Henry Van Houghton,  

   XIX1-14 

Herbert A., XIX1-12 

Herman, XIX1-11 

Hester, XIX1-10 

Hiram Burrett, XIX1-17 

Horace H., XIX3/4-24 

Horace P., XIX3/4-16, 17 

Howard L., XIX1-31;  

   XIX2-19, 31; XIX3/4-31 

Howard T., XIX2-25 

Hubert A., XIX1-11 

Huldah, XIX3/4-14, 15 

Huldah (Wheelock)(Sanford), 

   XIX3/4-14 

Ida (Bowman), XIX1-13 

Ima, XIX3/4-3, 4 

Ina Ettes, XIX3/4-3 

Inez, XIX1-17 

Ione F., Mrs., XIX2-26 

Irva Mae, XIX3/4-25 

Isaac, XIX2-16; XIX3/4-18 

Isaiah, XIX2-15 

Isiah, XIX2-15 

Jackie, XIX1-24 

Jacob, XIX1-16, 18;  

   XIX2-15, 17; XIX3/4-19, 

   20 

Jairus, XIX3/4-15, 16 

James, XIX1-3, 4, 16, 23; 

   XIX3/4-18, 24 

James D., XIX1-10 

 

RICH, cont. 

James Gideon Pillow,  

   XIX1-13 

James M., XIX1-24;  

   XIX2-15 

Jane Antoinette, XIX3/4-17 

Jane (Hughs), XIX3/4-19 

Jared, XIX3/4-15 

Jeremiah, XIX1-14 

Jerusha (Dyer), XIX1-14 

Jesse, XIX1-12 

Jessee, XIX1-12 

Jessie Gladys (Murray), 

   XIX2-25 

Jessie Louise, XIX3/4-19 

Jettie O., XIX1-10 

Joe, XIX1-10 

Joe R., XIX1-10 

Joel, XIX2-26 

Johann, XIX1-16 

John, XIX1-1, 8, 9, 13, 16, 

   18; XIX2-9, 15, 16, 17, 18, 

   25, 26; XIX3/4-6, 10, 14, 

   19, 20 

John, Jr., XIX2-10 

John, Deacon, XIX1-18, 26; 

   XIX2-17; XIX3/4-19 

John Banks, Captain, XIX1-4 

John C., XIX3/4-16 

John Carlile, XIX3/4-19 

John Crane, XIX2-15 

John L., XIX1-31; XIX2-31; 

   XIX3/4-31 

John L., Mr. & Mrs. XIX2-19 

John M., XIX3/4-20 

John V., XIX2-16 

Jonas, XIX3/4-14 

Jonathan, XIX3/4-10 

Joseph, XIX1-3, 4, 23;  

   XIX2-18, 25; XIX3/4-23, 

   25 

Joseph, Father, XIX2-18 

Joseph, Jr., XIX3/4-18 

Joseph, Sr., XIX3/4-18 

Joseph Bacon, XIX3/4-19 

Joseph C., XIX1-18 

Joseph S., XIX3/4-16 

Joshua, XIX2-16 

 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XIX; Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue) 

1984 

 
RICH, cont. 

J. Stuart, XIX1-31; XIX2-19, 

   31; XIX3/4-10, 31 

Judia Ann (Bow), XIX1-13 

Juanita A. (Burton), XIX1-24 

Judith (Saltonstall), XIX2-16 

Judith Ann (Sterndale), 

   XIX2-26 

Judy (Bow), XIX1-13 

Julia, XIX1-3, 7, 26; XIX2-4, 

   15, 16, 18, 25, 27;  

   XIX3/4-17, 18, 26 

Julia Ann (Freeman), XIX1-3 

Julia Ann Pomeroy, 

   XIX3/4-16 

Julia F., XIX1-3 

Julie, XIX1-12 

Justus (Justice), XIX3/4-15, 

   16 

Karle M., XIX1-24 

Kate, XIX3/4-15 

Katharina (Klopfenstein), 

   XIX1-16 

Kathryn, XIX1-27; XIX2-28; 

   XIX3/4-10, 27 

Kathryn M., XIX3/4-10 

Kendall, XIX1-23 

Kenneth E., XIX3/4-24 

Kimberly Susan (Manter), 

   XIX2-26 

Laura, XIX1-10 

Laura (Atkins), XIX1-7 

Lawrence, XIX1-12;  

   XIX3/4-24 

Lawrence P., Mr. & Mrs., 

   XIX2-19 

Leah, XIX1-16 

Leamon, XIX1-12 

Lemuel, XIX2-26 

Lena, XIX2-18 

Leon Chester, III, XIX1-26 

Leonard, XIX1-11, 13 

Leonard Allen, XIX1-13 

Leonard Freeman, XIX1-25 

Leroy, XIX2-16 

Lester B., XIX1-1, 18, 31; 

   XIX2-17, 31; XIX3/4-19, 

   31 

Lewis, XIX1-12 

RICH, cont. 

Lincoln, XIX2-25 

Lindsey Manter, XIX2-26 

Livvie, XIX1-13 

Lizzie, XIX1-10; XIX2-18 

Lola, XIX3/4-25 

Lorimer, XIX2-26 

Louella (Lou Hull), XIX1-12 

Louisa, XIX2-19 

Lucy, XIX3/4-15 

Lucy (Barrett), XIX3/4-16 

Lucy (Lincoln), XIX3/4-15 

Lucy S., XIX3/4-16, 17 

Lura, XIX1-11 

Lydia, XIX3/4-15 

Lydia (Davis), XIX3/4-15 

Mabel, XIX1-23 

Magdalena, XIX2-18 

Maggie, XIX1-12 

Malinda Susan (Cole),  

   XIX1-16 

Malvina, XIX1-17 

Mannie May, XIX1-11 

Margaret, XIX1-24; XIX2-25 

Margaret (Hunter), XIX3/4-3 

Margaret E., XIX3/4-25 

Margaret Zoe, XIX3/4-24 

Maria, XIX1-3 

Marie, XIX1-16 

Marie (Ramseyer), XIX1-16 

Marion Nelson, XIX1-17 

Marion Page, XIX1-16 

Marshall, XIX1-24 

Martha, XIX1-10; XIX2-16; 

   XIX3/4-14, 15 

Martha (_)(wife of Thomas), 

   XIX1-16 

Martha C., XIX3/4-20 

Martha Ellen, XIX1-16 

Martha Jane, XIX2-26 

Martha/Patty (Turner),  

   XIX2-16 

Martha Sophronia,  

   XIX3/4-17 

Martin, XIX2-18 

Martin (Mart), XIX1-12 

Martin W., XIX2-18 

Maude, XIX1-12 

 

RICH, cont. 

Mary, XIX1-11; XIX2-18; 

   XIX3/4-14, 15 

Mary, Mother, XIX2-18 

Mary (Cheney), XIX3/4-15 

Mary (Davidson), XIX3/4-16 

Mary (Gilbert), XIX1-16 

Mary (Lombard), XIX2-16 

Mary (Petty)(Taylor),  

   XIX3/4-14 

Mary (Richardson), XIX1-13 

Mary (Tolman), XIX3/4-17 

Mary Abbie, XIX3/4-17 

Mary Ann, XIX1-11, 12;  

   XIX3/4-16, 17 

Mary Ann (Hill), XIX1-11 

Mary Augusta, XIX1-17 

Mary Eliza, XIX2-16 

Mary Elizabeth (Barnes), 

   XIX3/4-19 

Mary Field, XIX3/4-16, 17 

Mary Frances, XIX1-16 

Mary-Jane, XIX1-23 

Mary Lavina (Sewell),  

   XIX3/4-3 

Mary S. (Butler), XIX3/4-17 

Matthias, Jr., XIX1-17 

Mattie, XIX1-13; XIX3/4-17 

Max C., XIX1-23 

Max Henry C., XIX1-24 

Melissa, XIX3/4-18 

Mercedes S., XIX1-24 

Michelle L., XIX3/4-24 

Mildred, XIX1-24 

Mildred Eugenia, XIX3/4-25 

Minnie Grey, XIX1-11 

M.N., XIX1-17 

Moody, XIX2-1, 9, 10, 25; 

   XIX3/4-6 

Morgan H., XIX2-19 

Moses, XIX2-25; XIX3/4-14, 

   15, 16, 17 

Mulford Treat, XIX1-14 

Myron B., XIX2-25 

Nabby, XIX3/4-15 

Nancy, XIX1-12 

Nancy Jane (Garrett),  

   XIX1-13 

 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XIX; Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue) 

1984 

 
RICH, cont. 

Nancy Marie (Freeman) 

   (Lee), XIX1-17 

Nathan, XIX2-16 

Nicholas, XIX1-23, 24; 

   XIX3/4-25 

Niels, XIX2-18 

Nina J., XIX1-11 

Norma Lucille, XIX3/4-4 

Obadiah, XIX1-12, 23;  

   XIX3/4-10 

Ollie (Williams), XIX1-10 

Ona Grace, XIX1-11 

Oscar, XIX2-16 

Patricia A., XIX1-24;  

   XIX2-15 

Patty, XIX3/4-15 

Patty (Godard), XIX3/4-17 

P.B., XIX1-17 

Perlie, XIX1-11 

Pete, XIX2-19 

Peter, XIX1-16 

Peter H., Dr., XIX1-18 

Penny Ann, XIX1-23 

Phebe (Weeks), XIX1-15 

Philip, XIX3/4-14, 15 

Philip Brookins, XIX1-17 

Phyllis, XIX1-23 

Polly, XIX2-15, 16 

Polly (_)(wife of Justus/ 

   Justice), XIX3/4-16 

Priscilla, XIX2-24 

Rachel, XIX3/4-15 

Rachel (Davis), XIX1-13 

Radford, XIX1-13 

Rebecca, XIX2-15 

Reuben, XIX2-26 

Reuben, Mrs., XIX1-18; 

   XIX2-17 

Richard, XIX1-1, 3, 4, 15,  

   16, 18, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27; 

   XIX2-15, 16, 17, 24, 25,  

   26; XIX3/4-8, 10, 19 

Richard, Lord Chancellor, 

   XIX3/4-8 

Robert, XIX3/4-15, 16, 17 

Robert, Second Earl of  

   Warwick, XIX2-4 

 

RICH, cont. 

Robert E., XIX1-18;  

   XIX3/4-20 

Robert P., XIX1-18 

Robert T., XIX2-25 

Robert W., XIX1-31;  

   XIX2-31; XIX3/4-31 

Ronald, XIX1-23 

Rosalyn, XIX1-11 

Royal, XIX3/4-15, 16, 17 

Rubin, XIX3/4-20 

Rufus, XIX3/4-15 

Rumsey, XIX3/4-18 

Ruth, XIX1-18, 24;  

   XIX3/4-14, 15 

Ruth (Collins), XIX1-15 

Ruth (Nichols), XIX3/4-14 

Ruth Scribner, XIX2-1 

Sallie, XIX1-12 

Sally, XIX2-15 

Salmon, XIX3/4-15, 16, 17 

Sammy, XIX1-4 

“Sammy T”, XIX1-3, 4; 

   XIX2-11 

Samuel, XIX1-3, 18, 23;  

   XIX2-15, 17, 26;  

   XIX3/4-19, 25 

Samuel, Jr., XIX1-3 

Samuel Brown, XIX2-24 

Samuel T., XIX1-3; XIX2-15 

Samuel Thomas, XIX1-1, 3; 

   XIX2-1, 11  

Sara, XIX1-16 

Sarah, XIX1-16; XIX2-15,  

   25; XIX3/4-14, 15 

Sarah (Hough), XIX3/4-19 

Sarah (Roberts), XIX1-15; 

   XIX3/4-8 

Sarah (Savage), XIX1-16 

Sarah (Sessions), Mrs.,  

   XIX3/4-16 

Sarah (Walker), XIX3/4-14 

Sarah (Whitcomb),  

   XIX3/4-15 

Sarah A. (Merrill),  

   XIX3/4-16 

Sarah F., XIX3/4-17 

Sarah Francis, XIX1-10 

 

RICH, cont. 

Sarah Jane (Highsmith), 

   XIX2-15 

Sarah Lynon, XIX1-23 

Sarah S., XIX3/4-16 

Sarah Randolph, XIX3/4-17 

Sharon L., XIX2-25 

Shebnah, XIX1-17 

Shirley (Miller), XIX1-24 

Sibbie, XIX1-13 

Silvanus, XIX2-16 

Simeon, XIX3/4-14, 15 

Solomon, XIX3/4-14, 15, 16, 

   17 

Solomon Warren, XIX1-7 

Sophia (_)(wife of John  

  Rich), XIX3/4-16 

Sophia Ann, XIX2-14 

Sophronia, XIX3/4-16 

Stacy, XIX2-25 

Stantford, XIX1-13 

Stephen Scribner, XIX2-26 

Stone, XIX1-13 

Submit, XIX3/4-14, 15 

Susanna (Collins), XIX1-3 

Susannah, XIX3/4-18 

Suzanne, XIX1-26 

Sylvia G., XIX3/4-26 

Sytha (Ford), XIX2-15 

Sythia, XIX1-16 

Talitha, XIX3/4-18 

Tennessee, XIX1-11 

Thaddeus, XIX3/4-18 

Thankful, XIX2-16 

Thankful (Bangs), XIX1-3 

Thomas, XIX1-13, 16, 18; 

   XIX2-4, 17; XIX3/4-14,  

   15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 25 

Thomas C., XIX3/4-20 

Thomas J., XIX1-13 

Thomas Perry, XIX1-23 

Thomas Weeks, XIX3/4-15 

Timothy Sykes, XIX2-26 

Tom, XIX1-12, 13 

Townsend, XIX1-18;  

   XIX2-17; XIX3/4-1, 14, 

   19 

Tryphosa T. (Dodge),  

   XIX3/4-17 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XIX; Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue) 

1984 

 
RICH, cont. 

Verda, XIX1-11 

Vianna/Viney (_) (wife of  

   George), XIX2-15 

Victor L., XIX1-18 

Vincent A., XIX3/4-26 

Waldon Truman, XIX3/4-4 

Walter, XIX1-13 

Warren, XIX1-27; XIX2-28; 

   XIX3/4-5, 8, 9, 27 

Warren A., XIX1-1, 17, 18,  

   31; XIX2-1, 16, 17, 31; 

   XIX3/4-10, 11, 19, 21, 31 

Waymon C., XIX1-11 

Wayne, XIX2-2; XIX3/4-8 

Wayne, Mr. & Mrs.,  

   XIX3/4-10 

Wayne S., XIX2-1 

W.C., XIX1-11 

W.H., XIX1-11 

Wilbur, XIX3/4-24 

William, XIX1-16; XIX2-16; 

   XIX3/4-20 

William, Jr., XIX3/4-19 

William D., XIX3/4-25 

William Ellery, XIX2-15 

William F., XIX3/4-24 

William F., Jr., XIX3/4-24 

William Marshall, XIX3/4-3 

Willie, XIX3/4-3 

Willis, XIX3/4-25 

Zaccheus, XIX1-15, 26; 

   XIX2-16, 24 

Zona, XIX1-10 

Zula E., XIX1-12 

 

RICHE 

Elizabeth (_)(wife of  

   William, Sr.), XIX3/4-19 

Frances F., XIX1-18 

William, XIX1-18; XIX2-17; 

   XIX3/4-19 

William, Sr., XIX3/4-19 

 

RICKMAN 

Dawn E. (Gadwa), XIX2-24 

 

 

 

RIDGE 

Dalton, XIX1-13 

Livvie (Rich), XIX1-13 

Steve, XIX1-13 

 

RITCH 

Nicholas, XIX1-18;  

   XIX2-17; XIX3/4-19 

 

ROBERTS 

Sarah, XIX1-15; XIX3/4-8 

Thomas, XIX1-15; XIX2-4 

Thomas, Gov., XIX3/4-8 

 

RODGERS 

Edna Elizabeth, XIX2-11 

 

ROLLINS 

Laurence F., XIX3/4-18, 31 

Laurence Fiske, XIX3/4-10 

 

RUSSELL 

William Tallman, XIX2-13 

 

RYDER 

Thomas N., XIX1-31;  

   XIX2-31; XIX3/4-31 

 

SALISBURY 

Aphia, XIX3/4-17 

Edward S., XIX3/4-17 

Sarah (Randolph), XIX3/4-17 

 

SALTONSTALL 

Judith, XIX2-16 

Peter, Sir, XIX2-16 

Richard, Sir, XIX2-16 

 

SAMPSON 

Elizabeth, XIX1-15 

Henry, XIX1-15 

 

SAMS 

Dewey, XIX1-13 

Dovie, XIX1-13 

Gypsy (Rich), XIX1-13 

Polk, XIX1-13 

Robbie Herman, XIX1-13 

 

SAMWELL 

A. Nugent, Reverend,  

   XIX1-7 

 

SANGER 

Mary (Franks), XIX2-14 

Melissa, XIX2-14 

Porter, XIX2-14 

 

SARGENT 

Edrie E., XIX1-23 

 

SAVAGE 

Campbell, XIX1-12 

Clay, XIX1-10 

Dora E., XIX1-10 

Elizabeth (_)(wife of G.W.), 

   XIX1-12 

George W., XIX1-12 

John B., XIX1-10 

M.E., Mrs. XIX1-10 

Nova, XIX1-10 

Preston, XIX1-10 

Ree, XIX1-10 

Sarah, XIX1-16 

Spurgeon, XIX1-10 

William M., XIX1-10 

Willie L., XIX1-12 

 

SCHIFFERLI 

Agnes, Mrs., XIX2-19 

 

SCHLEICHER 

Esther, XIX2-25 

 

SCHROEDER 

Cecil, XIX1-25 

 

SCHWARTZ 

Barbara Ward, XIX1-1, 17, 

   18; XIX2-17; XIX3/4-19 

 

SCOTT 

(_), General, XIX2-12 

Harold, XIX2-16 

Kingsbury, XIX1-24 

Martha, XIX1-24 

Zelma, XIX1-12 

 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XIX; Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue) 

1984 

 
SANFORD 

Huldah (Wheelock),  

   XIX3/4-14 

John, XIX3/4-14 

 

SELDEN 

Andrew, XIX1-9 

 

SESSIONS 

Sarah, Mrs., XIX3/4-16 

 

SEWELL 

Darius Emmet, Reverend, 

   XIX3/4-3 

Emmet, XIX3/4-3 

Jane, XIX3/4-3 

Marilda Jane (Reeves), 

   XIX3/4-3 

Mary Lavina, XIX3/4-3 

Willie, Uncle, XIX3/4-4 

 

SHAFTER 

James, XIX1-9 

 

SHEARMAN 

Daniel, XIX1-9    

 

SHEFFIELD 

Billie, XIX3/4-25 

Carroll, XIX3/4-25 

George, XIX3/4-25 

James Knox Polk, XIX3/4-25 

Lela (Ratlcliff), XIX3/4-25 

Lela R., XIX3/4-1 

Mildred Eugenia (Rich), 

   XIX3/4-25 

William Aster, XIX3/4-25 

 

SHIELDS 

Joan June (Yale), XIX2-1, 14 

 

SHUMWAY 

John, XIX1-9 

 

SIDWELL 

Flora, XIX3/4-4 

 

SLADE 

Wm, XIX1-9 

SLEEMAN 

Peter, XIX1-9 

 

SLOAN 

Samuel, Capt., XIX3/4-15 

 

SMITH 

Asahel, XIX1-9 

Churchill T., XIX3/4-24 

Dee, Mr. & Mrs., XIX1-25 

Eileen, XIX1-26 

Evelyn (Rich), XIX1-1, 18,  

   31; XIX2-17, 31;  

   XIX3/4-9, 19 

Gail (Nickerson), XIX2-24 

Israel, XIX1-9 

J. Eric, XIX1-26 

John, XIX1-9 

Linda, XIX1-26 

Ramona L., XIX2-15 

Simeon, XIX1-9 

Silace, XIX3/4-15 

Submit (Rich), XIX3/4-15 

Susanne, XIX1-26 

 

SNOW 

Abbie Hughes, XIX1-24 

Charles W., XIX1-24 

Helen Freeman (Maker), 

   XIX1-24 

Isaiah, XIX1-24 

Isaiah, Jr., XIX1-24 

Lucille, XIX1-24 

Stephn, XIX3/4-22 

 

SNYDER 

Priscilla (Rich), XIX2-24 

 

SOREY 

David, XIX3/4-23 

David F., XIX1-18 

 

SPAFFORD 

John, XIX1-9 

 

SPARKS 

Bob, Mr. & Mrs., XIX3/4-23 

Hazel, XIX3/4-25 

John P., XIX3/4-25 

SPARKS, cont. 

Johnnie Pat, Mr. & Mrs.,  

   XIX3/4-23 

Margaret E. (Rich),  

   XIX3/4-25 

Marge, XIX3/4-23 

Mary Beth, XIX3/4-25 

Robert J., XIX3/4-25 

Roy, XIX3/4-23 

Roy L., XIX3/4-25 

Roy Lee, Mr. & Mrs., 

   XIX3/4-23 

Roy W., XIX3/4-25 

Tony, XIX3/4-23 

 

SPATES 

Marilyn, XIX3/4-24 

 

SPINNEY 

Leslie A., Captain, XIX1-4 

 

SPROUT 

Elizabeth (Sampson), XIX-15 

Mercy, XIX1-15 

Robert, XIX1-15 

 

STAMAS 

Edward S., XIX2-26 

Emma Elizabeth (Geisler), 

   XIX2-26 

Jeremy John, XIX2-26 

 

STANTON 

Elizabeth, XIX2-14 

Mary (Marshall), XIX2-14 

Samuel, XIX2-14 

 

STAUFFER 

Mildred Rich, XIX1-18 

 

STEINER 

Rosina, XIX1-16 

 

STERNDALE 

Judith Ann, XIX2-26 

Richard Fred, Mr. & Mrs., 

   XIX2-26 

 

 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XIX; Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue) 

1984 

 
STEVENS 

Simon, XIX1-9 

 

STONE 

Abigail, XIX3/4-16 

 

STOOKEY 

Norman W., Mrs., XIX1-18, 

   31; XIX2-31; XIX3/4-31 

 

STOUGHTON 

Nathl, XIX1-9 

 

STOWER 

Dana, XIX1-25 

 

STREETER 

Clifford A., XIX2-25 

David J., XIX2-25 

Nellie (MacMillan), XIX2-25 

 

STRONG 

John, XIX1-9 

Lucy, XIX2-14 

 

STROUT 

Phyllis, XIX1-23 

Phyllis Rich, XIX3/4-10, 11 

 

STRUTON 

Charlotte, XIX3/4-24 

 

SUMMERS 

Callie (Hague), XIX3/4-25 

Callie Lyons, XIX3/4-25, 26 

Edwin L., XIX3/4-25, 26 

Edwin T., XIX3/4-26 

Edwin T., Rev., XIX3/4-25 

Edwin T., Rev. & Mrs.,  

   XIX2-19 

Edwin Thuland, XIX3/4-25 

Elizabeth (Rich), XIX3/4-1, 

   25, 26 

Janet Elizabeth, XIX3/4-26 

Janet S., XIX3/4-25 

Mary (Lyons), XIX3/4-25, 

   26 

Strother S., XIX3/4-25 

 

SUMMERS, cont. 

Tobin William, XIX3/4-25,  

   26 

Tyler Rich, XIX3/4-25, 26 

 

SWAYZE 

Sam’l E., XIX3/4-7 

 

SWEENEY 

Elizabeth, XIX3/4-9 

Elizabeth H., XIX1-31; 

   XIX2-31; XIX3/4-31 

 

TALLY 

James, Mrs., XIX3/4-26 

Polly Ann (George),  

   XIX3/4-26 

 

TAYLOR 

Erma, XIX3/4-5 

Judy, XIX3/4-23 

Marion Page (Rich),  

   XIX1-16 

Mary (Petty), XIX3/4-14 

Oliva, XIX1-16 

Oliver, XIX1-16 

Thomas, XIX3/4-14 

 

TEAGUE 

Brenda, XIX1-1, 23 

Brenda J., Mrs., XIX1-18 

Brenda Rich, XIX3/4-10 

 

THAYER 

Rebecca, XIX3/4-14 

 

THIRBER 

J.E., XIX3/4-18 

Julia (Cutler), XIX3/4-18 

 

THOMAS 

Mary Lou, XIX1-18 

Reuben, XIX1-9 

 

THOMPSON 

Abel, XIX1-9 

Carolyn, XIX1-24 

Eaton R., XIX1-24 

 

THOMPSON, cont. 

Joanna, XIX1-24 

Porter W., XIX1-24 

Richard P., XIX1-24 

Robert, XIX1-24 

Ruth (Rich), XIX1-24 

Ruth L., Mrs., XIX1-18 

 

THORNE 

Marian Rich, XIX1-31; 

   XIX2-31; XIX3/4-31 

Marion Rich, Mrs., XIX1-18 

 

THRALL 

Mindwell, XIX3/4-17 

 

TILLSON 

Dorothy, XIX2-24 

 

TODD 

Timoy, XIX1-9 

 

TOLMAN 

Mary, XIX3/4-17 

 

TREAT 

John Harvey, XIX1-27; 

   XIX2-28; XIX3/4-27 

 

TUCKER 

Harriet Billings, XIX3/4-16 

 

TUPPER 

Silas, XIX1-9 

 

TURNER 

Elisha R., XIX2-16 

Elisha Rich, XIX2-16 

Martha/Patty, XIX2-16 

 

UPTON 

Edwina, Mrs., XIX1-13 

Elizabeth Murray, XIX3/4-18 

 

VANDERPOOL 

Eileen Rich, XIX1-16 

 

VANTYLE 

Fidelia, XIX2-16 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XIX; Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue) 

1984 

 
VOGEL 

Judith (Wescott), XIX1-24 

 

WADLEIGH 

Hannah, XIX3/4-17 

 

WAHL 

Eva (Gadwa), XIX2-24 

 

WAINWRIGHT 

Dora, XIX3/4-26 

Lillian (Lombard),  

   XIX3/4-26 

 

WAKEFIELD 

Alice (Rich), XIX1-17 

Evelyn, XIX1-17 

 

WALKER 

Edward, XIX3/4-14 

Glen, Mr. & Mrs., XIX1-25 

Joe, XIX1-13 

Sarah, XIX3/4-14 

Sussanna, XIX3/4-14 

Sylvanus, Capt., XIX3/4-15 

 

WARD 

Wm, XIX1-9 

 

WARNER 

Joseph, XIX1-9 

Moses, XIX1-9 

 

WARREN 

Doona, XIX3/4-4 

Jim, XIX3/4-4 

 

WATERS 

Abel, XIX1-9 

 

WEBSTER 

Arza Avis (Rich), XIX3/4-1, 

   3 

Ettes (Rich), XIX3/4-4 

Joseph, XIX3/4-4 

Lawrence, XIX3/4-4 

 

 

 

WEEKS 

Hannah (Holland),  

   XIX3/4-15 

Phebe, XIX1-15 

Thomas, XIX3/4-15 

 

WESCOTT 

Chester, XIX1-24 

Judith, XIX1-24 

Mildred (Rich), XIX1-24 

Rich W., XIX1-24 

 

WHEELOCK 

Benjamin, XIX3/4-14 

Huldah, XIX3/4-14 

Rebecca (Thayer),  

   XIX3/4-14 

 

WHITCOMB 

James, XIX3/4-15 

John, XIX1-4 

Sarah, XIX3/4-15 

 

WHITE 

Gladys, Mrs., XIX3/4-10 

Gladys Rich, XIX3/4-9, 11 

Hamilton, XIX3/4-17 

John, XIX1-9 

Mary, XIX2-16 

Oseth, XIX2-16 

Sarah Randolph (Rich), 

   XIX3/4-17 

 

WHITNEY 

Jonas, XIX1-9 

 

WILDER 

Charlotte Rich, XIX3/4-10 

Everett, XIX3/4-10 

 

WILKE 

Jackie (Rich), XIX1-24 

 

WILLIAMS 

Frantie Rich, XIX1-1, 13; 

   XIX2-19 

George R., XIX3/4-17 

Hannah (Wadleigh),  

   XIX3/4-17 

WILLIAMS, cont. 

Jane, XIX2-14 

Mary, XIX1-15 

Mary Field (Rich),  

   XIX3/4-17 

Ollie, XIX1-10 

Thomas, XIX3/4-17 

 

WILSON 

Eben, XIX1-9 

Elmer, XIX2-25 

Hattie (Wilson), XIX2-25 

Sarah (Rich), XIX2-25 

 

WINGATE 

Alfred Christopher,  

   XIX3/4-26 

Andrew Carl, XIX3/4-26 

C.F., XIX3/4-26 

Cecil Francis, Mrs.,  

   XIX3/4-26 

David R., XIX3/4-26 

Ethan Alexander, XIX3/4-26 

Mary Elizabeth “Betsy”  

   (Paez), XIX3/4-26 

Peter McLain, XIX3/4-26 

William J., XIX3/4-26 

 

WINSLOW 

Anna, XIX2-14 

Eleazer, XIX2-14 

Elizabeth (Phelps), XIX2-14 

Elizabeth (Stanton), XIX2-14 

Richard E., III, XIX3/4-1 

Thomas, XIX2-14 

 

WINTERS 

Mary Beth, XIX3/4-23 

Mary Beth (Sparks),  

   XIX3/4-25 

 

WISSINGER 

Carolyn (Thompson),  

   XIX1-24 

 

WOOD 

Enos, XIX1-9 

Joshua, XIX1-9 

 



KINFOLK MAGAZINE 

PERSONAL NAMES INDEX 

Volume XIX; Issues 1, 2 & 3/4 (combined issue) 

1984 

 
WYLER 

Seymour, XIX2-10 

 

WYMAN 

Isaac, XIX3/4-18 

Mary Lyman (Cutler), 

   XIX3/4-18 

 

YALE 

Benjamin, XIX2-14 

Charles Austin, XIX2-14 

Charles P., XIX2-14 

Francis Irvin, XIX2-14 

George Washington S.,  

   XIX2-14 

Joan June, XIX2-1, 14 

Julia A. (Parmalee), XIX2-24 

Lucy (Strong), XIX2-14 

Mary M. “Polley” (Black), 

   XIX2-14 

Ruth Gos“nell” (Clevenger), 

   XIX2-14 

Sophia Ann (Rich), XIX2-14 

 

YODER 

Doris E., XIX2-1, 18 

 

YOUNG 

Evelyn (Wakefield),  

   XIX1-17 

George L., Dr., XIX2-19 

Glen, XIX1-25 

Jonnie, XIX1-25 

Renee, XIX1-25 

Tom, Mrs., XIX1-25 


